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Foreword

This annual report compendium is designed to provide those who are involved in, and others
who are interested in, school education in Qatar with an array of summary information about
Qatar’s schools, principals, and its students and their parents.

The compendium provides an overview of many important aspects of Qatar’s schools and

is designed to provide readers with an understanding of schooling in Qatar as well as being

a useful data source. The information is extensive, but indicative, in nature. It allows for the
identification of what is similar as well as that which is different between the stages and types
of schools operating.

This year’s edition is the ninth one in the series has been produced annually since 2005. It
contains the latest information covering the 2012-13 school-year for the same aspects which
were reported in the 2011-12 school-year edition.

I commend this collection to you and also take the opportunity of particularly recognising the
efforts of officers of the School Evaluation Office, Data Collection & Management Office, IT
Department and Communications Office who contributed in many different and substantial
ways to the collection, compilation and preparation of the material for this publication.

Dr. Hamda Hassan Al-Sulaiti
Director

Evaluation Institute

Supreme Education Council
Qatar
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Introductory and explanatory notes

The information is presented in a series of tables and displays that are intended to be
essentially self-explanatory and self-contained. Some shaping of the data has been undertaken
in order to simplify and standardise the presentation and facilitate understanding. As

such, readers are urged to be careful in drawing any conclusions and also to refer the notes
accompanying the tables to better understand the table entries.

The tabulations and the selected pictorial presentations typically provide separate information
based on the three stages of schooling (primary, preparatory and secondary) and on three
school types (referred to as Independent, Private Arabic, and International) as well as for
schools of these types overall. For ease of presentation the abbreviations Ind, PA, and Int have
been used for the three types respectively within the graphical displays.

Care should be taken particularly when examining the data presented by school stage as there
are many situations where respondents, and their information, relate to more than one stage.
In such instances the respondents” data contributes to all of the stages to which they pertain.
Thus, for example, teachers who work in both primary and preparatory schooling stages will
be reported separately in each of the primary and the preparatory categories. For this reason,
the information presented by school stage may not always seem to be consistent with the
totals or overall figures as it may well be based on multiply-allocated cases and/or responses

The main data sources for information selected for presentation in this report are listed and
briefly outlined in the following table.

Main data sources: 2012/13 Schools Annual Report

Data Source Date Collected Collection Method

1 DCM School Enumeration October to December Supreme Education Council
I 2012 Database
2 DCM School Profile October ;c())l[;ecember School visit
3 QCSS School Questionnaire December 2012 Completed electronically through
o the web
4  QCSS Principal Questionnaire December 2012 Completed electronically through
o theweb
5 QCSS Parent Questionnaire March to April 2013 Paper surveys completed at home
6 QCSS Student Questionnaire March to April 2013  Paper surveys completed at school
7 QCSS Teacher Questionnaire March to April 2013 t(;lc;n‘}felgted electronically through
8 'QCEA Student Assessment June 2013 S;[;r;i?rdlZEd tests administered at

""DCM Data Collection and Management; QCSS Qatar Comprehensive School Surveys; QCEA Qatar Comprehensive
Educational Assessment.
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The bulk of these data covers the 2012-13 school-year and has been independently compiled by
the Evaluation Institute based on a variety of data sources. The data are presented essentially
as provided by the various respondents. In one sense verification occurs through triangulation:
by juxtaposing the various perspectives on the same concept from different groups (eg parents,
principals and teachers have each independently provided their views about what was
transpiring with respect to parent-school involvement).

Examining the data sources table above, it can be seen that the information comes from a range
of approaches and data sources ensuring that the description of the schools involved are not
dependent upon a single viewpoint, and that the information is broad and robust. The student
questionnaires were only administered to students in Grades 4 to 12 inclusive so any data which
are reported as being sourced from “primary stage students’ is, in fact, only from those students
in Grades 4 to 6 inclusive, and so for the other grades.

It is also important to note, as indicated, that the data are sourced from various times in the 2012-
13 school-year and thus are a little dated and do not depict a single fixed situation nor necessarily
the present situation with respect to schools. Schools are dynamic entities with their resources,
students, staff and operations undergoing change. However, whilst not necessarily currently
accurate, these data are usefully indicative and over time, together with up-to-date schools
information serves to inform conversations and considerations about schooling in Qatar. Whilst
not definitive, collectively they provide a rich depiction of Qatar’s school education contexts.

It should be noted that, as most data have been presented in rounded form, the individual
component percentages will not always sum to 100%. In addition, there will be occasions where
the individual components sum to less than 100% with this occurring where not all response
categories for a particular area were chosen for reporting within the tables. In addition, there
will be instances where the data genuinely exist, but they are shown as 0% or 0 in the table
because the actual values are so small that rounding has reduced the presentation figure to zero.

This is the ninth report of this nature; the inaugural report presented data from the 2004-05
school-year. This current report contains the same tables and displays as those in last year’s
edition. However, prior to that, whereas the information presented is similar to that previously
presented, some minor changes in content or presentation have occurred (particularly when
compared to the inaugural 2004-05 report). These differences have arisen as a consequence of
refinements to data collection instruments and/or variations in data availability. The overall
pervading similarity of presentation allows interested readers to compare the contents across
the nine reports to gain an understanding of the broad changes that may have occurred over
time.

The report also contains a number of tables, which have been compiled and displays which have
been created on selected aspects, which present the information over the three (or occasionally
less) years in which the data were available. These selected aspects have been chosen for their
interest and relevance as useful indicators of effective schools and schooling They have been
presented in order to facilitate comparison of these specific key aspects and to help identify
potential trends.
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Education in the Schools of Qatar Report for The Year 2012-13

Students’ Enrolment Standards at Schools

Table (1): School enrolment practices [by school type]

Fregu_ency of use ,Of selected criteria in Independent Priva_te International
determining students’ enrolment at the school Arabic Schools
Residence in a particular area 2.9 2.1 1.5 2.3
Student’s gender 2.9 2.0 1.3 2.3
Student’s academic performance record 1.7 1.9 2.2 1.9
Passing an entrance test 1.2 1.9 2.4 1.7
Student requires a special program 2.4 2.1 2.3 2.3
Student has siblings enrolled at the school 2.1 2.2 2.4 2.2
Student’s nationality 1.7 1.3 1.2 1.5
Student’s behavioural record 1.7 2.2 2.3 1.9
Parent’s ability to pay 1.5 2.0 1.8 1.7
Availability of space at the school 2.9 2.9 2.8 29

The averages may be broadly interpreted as follows: 1.0 to 1.6 indicating ‘never’; 1.7 to 2.3 indicating ‘sometimes’; and, 2.4 to 3.0
indicating ‘always’.

Table (2):School enrolment practices [by school stage]
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Frequency of use ’of selected criteria in Primary Preparatory | Secondary All
determining students’ enrolment at the school Schools

Residence in a particular area 2.2 2.0 2.0 2.3
Student’s gender 2.1 1.9 1.8 2.3
Student’s academic performance record 1.9 2.0 2.1 1.9
Passing an entrance test 1.8 2.0 2.0 1.7
Student requires a special program 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3
Student has siblings enrolled at the school 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2
Student’s nationality 1.5 1.3 1.3 1.5
Student’s behavioural record 2.0 2.1 2.2 1.9
Parent’s ability to pay 1.7 1.8 1.8 1.7
Availability of space at the school 2.9 2.8 2.8 2.9

The averages may be broadly interpreted as follows: 1.0 to 1.6 indicating ‘never’; 1.7 to 2.3 indicating ‘sometimes’; and, 2.4 to
3.0 indicating ‘always’.
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Principals

Table (3): Principals’ age [by school type and school stage]

Age in years A\ﬁgaege

. Independent 44 .4
S Private Arabic 50.6
International 47.8

,, _Primary 46.5
(5;5'; Preparatory 48.0
Secondary 48.0
All Schools 46.2

Table (4): Principals' Formal Teaching Qualifications [by school type and school stage]

Proportions of principals with
education-related gualifications

The Percentage

Independent 78%

% Private Arabic 59%
International 7%

, _Primary 79%
§ Preparatory 74%
Secondary 73%
All Schools 76%

Table (5): Principals’ experience in school positions [by school type and school stage]|

Average years in school As a Principal/Deputy As Principal/Deputy As a Teacher
positions in Present School in Any School in Any School
Independent 4.9 7.5 10.0
& "private Arabic 12.0 13.1 9.2
International 4.7 11.0 13.6
., _Primary 5.7 9.4 11.7
§ Preparatory 6.6 11.2 11.7
Secondary 6.6 11.2 11.5
All Schools 5.6 9.2 11.1
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Table (6): Principal self-rating: English language skills [by school type and school stage]

“Level of language skills” Listening Speaking Reading Writing

., _Independent 3.7 3.5 3.6 3.4
,% Private Arabic 3.4 3.3 3.4 3.4
International 4.8 4.7 4.8 4.7

., _Primary 4.1 3.9 4.0 3.9
E/g;) Preparatory 4.3 4.1 4.2 4.1
Secondary 4.3 4.1 4.2 4.1
All Schools 4.1 3.9 4.0 3.8

The averages may be broadly interpreted as follows: 1.0 to 1.7 indicating ‘very low’; 1.8 to 2.5 indicating ‘low’; 2.6 to 3.3
indicating ‘moderate’; 3.4 to 4.1 indicating ‘good’; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicating ‘excellent’.
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Teachers
Table (7): Teachers’ age [by school type and school stage]
Age in years Average
Age
., _Independent 32.1
S Private Arabic 31.2
International 29.0
. Primary 30.2
(c/j'; Preparatory 30.9
Secondary 32.3
All Schools 314

Table (8): Principal opinion: satisfaction with teachers subject preparation [by school type
and school stage]

Teachers

Tesegrataove | e | b SRR
atisfaction

Independent 93% 1% 4.3
& Private Arabic 97% 0% 4.6
International 95% 2% 4.5
., _Primary 93% 1% 4.4
& Preparatory 96% 1% 4.5
7 Secondary 97% 1% 4.5
All Schools 94% 1% 4.4

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied” or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage dissatisfied comprises
respondents who indicated they were ‘dissatisfied’ or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating they were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6
to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.

Table (9): Principal opinion: satisfaction with instructional quality of school’s teachers [by
school type and school stage]

“The instructional skills and abilities Percentage Percentage CHELEE o7
, ,, . S Overall Level of
of the school’s teachers Satisfied Dissatisfied . .
Satisfaction
Independent 92% 2% 4.3
[«5]
l% Private Arabic 100% 0% 4.6
International 96% 1% 4.5
., _Primary 94% 1% 4.4
& Preparatory 96% 0% 45
w
Secondary 98% 0% 4.5
All Schools 94% 1% 4.4

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied” or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage dissatisfied comprises
respondents who indicated they were “dissatisfied” or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating they were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6
to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.
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Table (10): Teacher opinion: satisfaction with prior subject preparation of students [by school
type and school stage]

“The prior subject prepara’t’ion of the Perc_enFage P(_ercer_1ta_ge O\gtgiﬁgi\fglrof
students you have Satisfied Dissatisfied Satisfaction

Independent 64% 20% 3.6
& "private Arabic 60% 19% 35
International 65% 14% 3.7
,, _Primary 69% 14% 3.8
§ Preparatory 61% 20% 3.5
Secondary 59% 21% 3.5
All Schools 64% 18% 3.6

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied” or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage dissatisfied comprises
respondents who indicated they were “dissatisfied” or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating they were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6
to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.

Table (11): Teachers’ teaching experience [by school type and school stage]

Teachers who are teaching a Percentage
course or subject for the first time of Teachers
Independent 10%
% Private Arabic 11%
International 21%
., _Primary 15%
& Preparatory 14%
7 Secondary 14%
All Schools 13%

Table (12): Teachers’ years of teaching experience [by school type and school stage]

Average Years of Teaching
Experience

,, _Independent 11.1
S Private Arabic 13.7
International 11.9

., _Primary 10.3
§ Preparatory 12.3
Secondary 13.6

All Schools 114
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Table (13): Teachers’ native language [by school ty
Percentage Arabic

Native language of teachers

pe and school stage]

Percentage English

Percentage Other

Language Language Language

Independent 98% 0% 2%

& "Private Arabic 96% 3% 1%
International 24% 41% 35%

., _Primary 73% 14% 13%
g Preparatory 64% 20% 16%
Secondary 64% 19% 16%
All Schools 81% 10% 9%

Table (14): Teacher self-rating: Arabic language skills [by school type and school stage]

“Level of language skills” Listening Speaking Reading Writing

., _Independent 4.8 4.9 4.9 4.8
l% Private Arabic 4.7 4.8 4.8 4.8
International 2.3 2.4 2.3 2.2

., _Primary 3.9 4.0 4.0 3.9
(‘,3; Preparatory 3.6 3.7 3.7 3.6
Secondary 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.6
All Schools 4.2 4.3 4.3 4.2

The 4.8averages may be broadly interpreted as follows: 1.0 to 1.7 indicating ‘very low’; 1.8 to 2.5 indicating ‘low’; 2.6 to 3.3

indicating ‘moderate’; 3.4 to 4.1 indicating ‘good’; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicating ‘excellent’.

Table (15): Teacher self-rating: English language skills [by school type and school stage]

*““Level of language skills” Listening Speaking Reading Writing

., _Independent 3.6 3.7 3.8 3.7
l% Private Arabic 3.6 3.6 3.7 3.6
International 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6

,, _Primary 3.9 4.0 4.0 4.0
&@;’ Preparatory 4.1 4.1 4.2 4.1
Secondary 4.2 4.1 4.2 4.1
All Schools 3.9 3.9 4.0 39

The averages may be broadly interpreted as follows: 1.0 to 1.7 indicating ‘very low’; 1.8 to 2.5 indicating ‘low’; 2.6 to 3.3

indicating ‘moderate’; 3.4 to 4.1 indicating ‘good’; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicating ‘excellent’.
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Students

Table (16): Students’ gender [by school type and school stage]

Percentage Percentage
Male Female
., _Independent 43% 57%
S Private Arabic 69% 31%
International 52% 48%
., _Primary 49% 51%
(7%'; Preparatory 47% 47%
Secondary 46% 46%
All Schools 47% 53%
n
]
c
QO
Graph (1): Students' gender [by school type and school stage] g
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Table (17): Students’ nationality [by school type and school stage]

Percenta_lge Pegfr?;?ge Percentage
Qatari Arab Non-Arab
Independent 56% 36% 8%
& "Private Arabic 44% 51% 5%
International 25% 30% 45%
., _Primary 42% 33% 24%
§ Preparatory 36% 34% 31%
Secondary 35% 34% 30%
All Schools 45% 35% %20
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Graph (2): Students' nationality [by school type and school stage]
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Table (18): Student report: Languages spoken by students [by school ty

e and school stage]

Main languages which students report they | Percentage | Percentage | Percentage
can speak Arabic English Other
Independent 93% 5% 2%

% Private Arabic 93% 5% 3%
International 59% 39% 3%
Primary 75% 22% 3%

::if’ Preparatory 76% 22% 2%

? " Secondary 7% 21% 2%

All Schools 83% 15% 3%

Table (19): Student report: Languages spoken in students’ homes [by school type and school

stage]
Main languages reported by students as Percentage | Percentage | Percentage
being spoken at their home Arabic English Other
Independent 93% 2% 4%

% Private Arabic 93% 3% 3%
International 58% 25% 16%
Primary 75% 14% 11%

% Preparatory 76% 14% 10%

? " Secondary 77% 14% 9%

All Schools 83% 9% 8%

10
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Table (20): Parent report: children with learning disabilities at school [by school type and
school stage]

Students with learning disabilities or Percentage
handicapping conditions of Students
Independent 2%
% Private Arabic 1%
International 2%
,, _Primary 2%
& Preparatory 2%
7 Secondary 2%
All Schools 2%

Graph (3): Students' with learning disabilities [by school type and school stage]
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Table (21): Students receiving school financial and/or resource assistance [by school type and
school stage]

Students provided financial and/or resource Percentage
assistance by their school of Students
Independent 2%
E% Private Arabic 2%
International 4%
., _Primary 3%
& Preparatory 4%
7 Secondary 4%
All Schools 3%

11
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Graph (4): Students' receiving school financial assistance [by school type and school stage]
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Students’ Household and Education

Table (22): Students’ household size [by school type and school stage]

Average number of family members
in students’ households

., _Independent 8.4
S Private Arabic 7.3
International 5.6

., _Primary 7.1
§ Preparatory 6.6
Secondary 6.5

All Schools 7.4

Table (23): Mothers’ educational qualifications
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Highest level of education Percentage Below a Percentage Percentage Above a
completed Bachelor’s Degree | Bachelor’s Degree | Bachelor’s Degree
,, _Independent 69% 28% 3%
S Private Arabic 57% 39% 5%
International 36% 53% 12%
., _Primary 54% 40% 6%
& Preparatory 48% 43% 9%
7 Secondary 48% 43% 9%
All Schools 57% 37% 6%

Table (24): Fathers’ educational qualifications

Highest level of education Percentage Below a Percentage Percentage Above a
completed Bachelor’s Degree | Bachelor’s Degree | Bachelor’s Degree
Independent 66% 25% 9%
& "Private Arabic 48% 36% 16%
International 28% 50% 22%
, _Primary 49% 37% 14%
bci'; Preparatory 41% 41% 18%
Secondary 40% 42% 19%
All Schools 52% 34% 14%

13
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Table (25): Annual educational expenditure in students’ households [by school type and
school stage]

Average annual expenditure (in Qatari Riyals)

Independent 8309

% Private Arabic 16317
International 21503

., _Primary 14301
g Preparatory 16775
Secondary 17641
All Schools 13026

These averages have been computed using weighted appropriately interpolated values for the response
categories in order to obtain indicative estimates of the actual figures.

Graph (5): Annual household educational expenditure [by school type and school stage]
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Table (26): Education-related resources in students’ households
[by school type and school stage]

Percentage_of student.s’ Dedicated Student
households with education- Study Area(s) Computer(s) Internet Access | Study Tutor(s)
related resources
Independent 83% 88% 89% 29%
& Private Arabic 87% 92% 92% 31%
International 92% 97% 98% 27%
. Primary 86% 91% 92% 26%
§ Preparatory 89% 95% 95% 28%
Secondary 91% 96% 96% 31%
All Schools 86% 91% 92% 28%

14
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Involvement of Students, Parents and Staff in the
School Governance

Table (27): Principal report: student involvement in official school committees, groups or
councils [by school type and school stage]

_ Perce_ntage_ o_f schools_in which students are _ Percentage of schools
involved in official committees, groups or councils

,, _Independent 83%
S Private Arabic 32%
International 41%
, _Primary 57%
& Preparatory 56%
” Secondary 56%
All Schools 64%

Table (28): Student report: participation in school elections [by school type and school stage]

“Percentage of students reporting having voted or run Percentage of
for office in elections at school” Students

., _Independent 26%
§ Private Arabic 34%
International 40%

., _Primary 40%
& Preparatory 31%
7 Secondary 29%
All Schools 31%

Table (29): Principal report: policy matters on which students participate [by school t
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Percc_entage of sthols ip whic_h_students have Private _
the right to participate in d(_aC|S|ons about the | Independent Arabic International
following school policy matters

School planning policy 44% 25% 48% 44%
School financial policy 13% 0% 10% 12%
School curriculum policy 25% 8% 38% 27%
School activities policy 95% 100% 92% 94%
Teacher hiring and/or deployment policy 13% 17% 15% 14%
Teacher professional development policy 19% 17% 19% 19%
Policy on student enrolment at the school 15% 8% 17% 15%
Student discipline policy 89% 92% 85% 88%
Student evaluation policy 32% 25% 44% 34%
Parent’s communications policy 77% 58% 44% 69%
Community relations policy 76% 75% 63% 73%
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(30): Principal report: policy matters on which students participate [by school stage]

Perc_entage of sgh_ools i[1 Whic_h_students have the _ All
right to participate in dec_|5|ons about the Primary Preparatory | Secondary Schools
following school policy matters
School planning policy 44% 49% 42% 44%
School financial policy 12% 9% 9% 12%
School curriculum policy 27% 27% 32% 27%
School activities policy 94% 95% 96% 94%
Teacher hiring and/or deployment policy 13% 16% 17% 14%
Teacher professional development policy 18% 22% 21% 19%
Policy on student enrolment at the school 15% 18% 18% 15%
Student discipline policy 90% 89% 87% 88%
Student evaluation policy 34% 40% 37% 34%
Parent’s communications policy 66% 63% 64% 69%
Community relations policy %69% 72% 73% 73%

Table (31): Principal report: parental involvement in official school committees, groups or
councils [by school type and school stage]

_ Perce_ntagg qf schools_ in which parents are _ Percentage of schools
involved in official committees, groups or councils

Independent 87%
E;L Private Arabic 43%
International 53%
. Primary 67%
& Preparatory 65%
7 Secondary 66%
All Schools 72%

Table (32): Principal report: policy matters on which parents participate [by school type]

Perc_entage of sc_:h_ools i_n whi<_:h_ parents have Private _
the right to participate in decisions about the Independent Arabic International
following school policy matters

School planning policy 73% 63% 61% 70%
School financial policy 41% 0% 16% 33%
School curriculum policy 38% 6% 48% 38%
School activities policy 96% 88% 85% 93%
Teacher hiring and/or deployment policy 26% 13% 18% 23%
Teacher professional development policy 46% 25% 43% 44%
Policy on student enrolment at the school 27% 19% 28% 27%
Student discipline policy 94% 69% 79% 89%
Student evaluation policy 35% 13% 48% 37%
Parent’s communications policy 97% 88% 95% 96%
Community relations policy 92% 88% 90% 91%
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Table (33): Principal report: policy matters on which parents participate [by school stage]|

Percentage of schools in which parents have the
right to participate in decisions about the Primary Preparatory | Secondary
following school policy matters

School planning policy 67% 71% 68% 70%
School financial policy 27% 29% 26% 33%
School curriculum policy 39% 43% 43% 38%
School activities policy 92% 91% 91% 93%
Teacher hiring and/or deployment policy 21% 22% 22% 23%
Teacher professional development policy 45% 42% 42% 44%
Policy on student enrolment at the school 25% 31% 31% 27%
Student discipline policy 87% 84% 82% 89%
Student evaluation policy 37% 42% 41% 37%
Parent’s communications policy 96% 95% 96% 96%
Community relations policy 91% 91% 91% 91%

Table (34): Principal report: community involvement in official school committees, groups or

councils [by school type and school stage
Percentage of schools in which community
representatives are involved in official committees, Percentage of schools
groups or councils

Independent 87%

% Private Arabic 27%

International 40%

. Primary 60%

& Preparatory 52%

7 Secondary 53%

All Schools 66%

Table (35): Principal report: policy matters on which the community participate [by school
type]

Percentage of sghools in WIji(_:h communi.ty_ Private _
members have the rlght to participate in decisions | Independent Arabic International Schools

about the following school policy matters
School planning policy 75% 70% 76% 75%
School financial policy 44% 10% 29% 39%
School curriculum policy 36% 10% 47% 37%
School activities policy 92% 90% 78% 89%
Teacher hiring and/or deployment policy 31% 20% 36% 31%
Teacher professional development policy 51% 50% 44% 50%
Policy on student enrolment at the school 26% 40% 47% 30%
Student discipline policy 87% 80% 69% 83%
Student evaluation policy 39% 30% 47% 40%
Parent’s communications policy 96% 100% 91% 95%
Community relations policy 93% 100% 91% 93%
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Table (36): Principal report: policy matters on which the community participate [by school
stage]

Percentage of sqhools in whigh communi.ty_ _ All
members have the right to participate in decisions | Primary | Preparatory | Secondary

about the following school policy matters Schools
School planning policy 74% 78% 74% 75%
School financial policy 36% 38% 34% 39%
School curriculum policy 40% 41% 40% 37%
School activities policy 88% 87% 87% 89%
Teacher hiring and/or deployment policy 33% 34% 30% 31%
Teacher professional development policy 53% 47% 47% 50%
Policy on student enrolment at the school 32% 39% 40% 30%
Student discipline policy 83% 84% 79% 83%
Student evaluation policy 40% 47% 44% 40%
Parent’s communications policy 96% 95% 95% 95%
Community relations policy 94% 94% 95% 93%

Table (37): Principal report: school staff involvement in official school committees, groups or
councils [by school type and school stage]

Percentage of schools in which school staff are
involved in official committees, groups or councils Percentage of schools

Independent 92%
% Private Arabic 73%
International 79%
. Primary 83%
& Preparatory 83%
7 Secondary 84%
All Schools 86%

Graph (6): Proportions of schools in which students, parents, school staff, and community
members are involved in school decision-making committees [by school type]
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Graph (7): Proportions of schools in which students, parents, school staff, and community
members are involved in school decision-making committees [by school stage]
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Table (38): Principal report: policy matters on which school staff participate [by school type]

Percenta}ge of schoc_)l§ in which sg:h.ool staff Private _
have the right to participate in decisions about | Independent Arabic International
the following school policy matters

School planning policy 90% 96% 95% 92%
School financial policy 48% 22% 36% 42%
School curriculum policy 71% 89% 97% 81%
School activities policy 99% 100% 97% 98%
Teacher hiring and/or deployment policy 68% 48% 61% 64%
Teacher professional development policy 94% 100% 88% 92%
Policy on student enrolment at the school 41% 59% 69% 51%
Student discipline policy 97% 96% 95% 96%
Student evaluation policy 70% 96% 96% 80%
Parent’s communications policy 98% 96% 90% 96%
Community relations policy 96% 85% 82% 91%

19



Education in the Schools of Qatar Report for The Year 2012-13

Table (39): Principal report: policy matters on which school staff participate [by school stage]

Percen_tage of sch_oc_)ls in yvhich_s_chool staff have _ All
the right to participate in dgcmons about the Primary Preparatory | Secondary Schools
following school policy matters
School planning policy 93% 94% 93% 92%
School financial policy 41% 39% 35% 42%
School curriculum policy 84% 90% 86% 81%
School activities policy 98% 98% 97% 98%
Teacher hiring and/or deployment policy 63% 64% 62% 64%
Teacher professional development policy 93% 90% 91% 92%
Policy on student enrolment at the school 54% 58% 59% 51%
Student discipline policy 96% 96% 95% 96%
Student evaluation policy 84% 88% 87% 80%
Parent’s communications policy 95% 94% 94% 96%
Community relations policy 90% 88% 89% 91%

Table (40): Teacher opinion: the valuing of their opinion in school decision-making [by school

type and school stage]
“My opinion matters in school decision- Percentage Percentage O\g‘;g‘?ﬁi\fg( of
making” Agreeing Disagreeing Agreement
Independent 64% 12% 3.8
% Private Arabic 56% 24% 3.4
International 49% 23% 3.3
Primary 58% 16% 3.6
(;';’ Preparatory 56% 18% 3.6
Secondary 55% 18% 3.5
All Schools 60% 15% 3.7

The percentage agreeing comprises respondents who ‘agreed’ or ‘strongly agreed’; the percentage disagreeing comprises
respondents who “disagreed’ or ‘strongly disagreed’; and, the percentage expressing a neutral view are not represented in the table.
For overall level of agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates a
neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement

Table (41): Teacher report: frequency of involvement in school committees and meetings [by

school type and school stage]

Frequency in a year with which | Average for School- | Average for Grade or | Average for School
teachers have been involved wide Staff Meetings | Department Meetings Committees

Independent 7.2 8.7 4.1
E;L Private Arabic 6.5 7.4 5.3
International 7.5 8.1 4.5
., _Primary 7.4 8.4 4.1
(7&';’ Preparatory 7.1 8.5 4.5
Secondary 7.2 8.5 4.5
All Schools 7.3 8.6 4.2

These averages have been computed using weighted appropriately interpolated values for the response categories in order to obtain

indicative estimates of the actual figures.
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School leadership

Table (42): Principal opinion: their autonomy [by school type and school stage]

“My being allowed to change the things Percentage Percentage O\ggﬁﬁz\fg{of
at the school that need changing” Agreeing Disagreeing Aaqreement
____Agreement

., _Independent 87% 3% 4.4

:>E Private Arabic 95% 5% 4.6

International 89% 4% 4.4

. Primary 88% 4% 4.4

& Preparatory 92% 3% 45
[92]

Secondary 91% 3% 4.5

All Schools 89% 4% 4.4

The percentage agreeing comprises respondents who ‘agreed’ or ‘strongly agreed’; the percentage disagreeing comprises
respondents who “disagreed’ or ‘strongly disagreed’; and, the percentage expressing a neutral view are not represented in the table.
For overall level of agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates a
neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement

Table (43): Teacher opinion: satisfaction with school leadership [by school type and school stage]|

“The quality of the school’s Percentage Percentage C')Av \gﬁ?iggl
leadership” Satisfied Dissatisfied of Satisfaction
., _Independent 89% 4% 4.4
S Private Arabic 70% 16% 3.8
International 61% 17% 3.6
., _Primary 79% 9% 4.1
§ Preparatory 76% 11% 4.0
Secondary 76% 11% 4.0
All Schools 82% 7% 4.2

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied’ or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage dissatisfied comprises
respondents who indicated they were “dissatisfied” or “very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating they were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6
to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.

Table (44): Teacher opinion: whether the school is a well-organised place to work [by school
type and school stage]

“The school is a well-organised place to Percen;age Pgrcenta_ge (')A\‘/ \;er;all?el_;egl
work” Agreeing Disagreeing of Agreement
., _Independent 86% 5% 4.3
:>E Private Arabic 70% 14% 3.8
International 61% 19% 3.6
. Primary 76% 11% 4.0
§ Preparatory 74% 12% 4.0
Secondary 74% 12% 4.0
All Schools 80% 8% 4.1

The percentage agreeing comprises respondents who ‘agreed’ or ‘strongly agreed’; the percentage disagreeing comprises respondents who
‘disagreed’ or ‘strongly disagreed’; and, the percentage expressing a neutral view are not represented in the table. For overall level of agreement: 1.0
to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates a neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to
5.0 indicates strong agreement
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Teachinqg staff

Table (45): Teacher turnover indicators [by school type and school stage|

Percentages of Percentages of Total
Teachers Who Left Changes to School’s

Average proportions of schools’ teaching staff |Percentages of Teachers

changes at the beginning of the school year New to the School the School Teaching Numbers

Independent 24% 15% 38%

E% Private Arabic 39% 26% 64%
International 26% 26% 52%

., _Primary 27% 20% 47%
§ Preparatory 28% 22% 49%
Secondary 29% 22% 51%

All Schools 26% 19% 45%

Table (46): Principal opinion: satisfaction with the staff turnover rates [by school type and
school stage]

(Y.

(VI

©

]

n

(@)]

“The frequency of staff changes for Percentage Percentage Average for =

v - S Overall Level v—

the school Satisfied Dissatisfied . . c

of Satisfaction S

., _Independent 92% 4% 4.3 8

S _Private Arabic 97% 0% 4.4 o
International 82% 8% 4.1
., _Primary 87% 5% 4.2
& Preparatory 87% 6% 4.2

[92]

Secondary 88% 5% 4.2
All Schools 89% 5% 4.2

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied’ or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage
dissatisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were “dissatisfied” or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating
they were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates
strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates
satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.

Table (47): Principal opinion: satisfaction with teacher absenteeism rates [by school type and
school stage]

“The frequency of teacher absences Percentage Percentage IR 07
v - S Overall Level
from the school Satisfied Dissatisfied . .
of Satisfaction
Independent 84% 8% 4.1
(5}
l% Private Arabic 95% 3% 4.5
International 92% 4% 4.4
., _Primary 85% 7% 4.1
& Preparatory 93% 4% 4.4
(2]
Secondary 95% 3% 4.4
All Schools 88% 6% 4.2

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied’ or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage
dissatisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were “dissatisfied” or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating
they were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates
strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates
satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.
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Table (48): Teacher report: time spent on teaching [by school type and school stage]

Average amount of time (in hours)| Average Number of Hours a Average Number of Hours a
spent as reported by teachers Week Classroom Teaching Week - All Teaching Activities
Independent 13.6 39.7
Eﬁ Private Arabic 16.5 35.0
International 21.0 41.6
., _Primary 16.1 39.3
& Preparatory 17.0 41.0
7 Secondary 16.8 42.1
All Schools 15.3 40.0

Table (49): Teacher opinion: satisfaction with teacher salary levels at the school [by school

type and school stage]
“The teacher salary levels at this PercgnFage Pgrceqtqge (ﬁ/ veer:;?enggl
school” Satisfied Dissatisfied of Satisfaction
,, _Private Arabic 85% 8% 4.2
S Independent 23% 67% 2.1
International 34% 41% 2.8
., _Primary 66% 20% 3.7
§ Preparatory 60% 25% 3.5
Secondary 61% 24% 3.5
All Schools 72% 17% 3.8

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied’ or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage
dissatisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘dissatisfied’ or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating
they were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates
strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates
satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.
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Within-school relationships
Table (50): Student opinion: student and teacher interactions [by school t

pe and school stage]

“In my school teachers and s:[,udents Percentage Percentage OAv ﬁ;ﬁ?iggl
get along well together Agreeing Disagreeing of Agreement
Independent 61% 19% 3.6
& "private Arabic 62% 20% 3.6
International 68% 10% 3.8
,, _Primary 2% 11% 3.9
aci'; Preparatory 62% 16% 3.6
Secondary 60% 16% 3.6
All Schools 63% 16% 3.7

The percentage agreeing comprises respondents who ‘agreed’ or ‘strongly agreed’; the percentage disagreeing comprises
respondents who ‘disagreed’ or ‘strongly disagreed’; and, the percentage expressing a neutral view are not represented in the
table. For overall level of agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3
indicates a neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement

Table (51): Principal opinion: school’s administration and Teachers teamwork [by school type
and school stage]

(7))
=
e

(7))
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o)
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©
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o
=
e
=

“The school’s administration and Percentage Percentage éAV gﬁ?iggl
teachers work as a team™ Agreeing Disagreeing of Agreement
., _Independent %98 %0 4.7
S Private Arabic %97 %0 4.8
International %97 %2 4.8
. Primary %97 %1 4.7
& Preparatory %98 %1 4.8
w
Secondary %98 %1 4.8
All Schools %98 %1 4.8

The percentage agreeing comprises respondents who ‘agreed” or ‘strongly agreed’; the percentage disagreeing comprises
respondents who “disagreed’ or ‘strongly disagreed’; and, the percentage expressing a neutral view are not represented in the table.
For overall level of agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates a
neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement

Table (52): Teacher opinion: school’s administration and teachers teamwork [by school type
and school stage]

“The school’s administration and Percentage Percentage 5‘/ \ger;all?el_gsgl
teachers work as a team™ Agreeing Disagreeing of Agreement
Independent 90% 3% 4.5

[¢6]
S Private Arabic 83% 7% 4.2
International 70% 12% 3.8
, _Primary 82% 7% 4.2
& Preparatory 80% 8% 4.2
[92]
Secondary 80% 8% 4.2
All Schools 85% 5% 4.3

The percentage agreeing comprises respondents who ‘agreed’ or ‘strongly agreed’; the percentage disagreeing comprises
respondents who ‘disagreed’ or ‘strongly disagreed’; and, the percentage expressing a neutral view are not represented in the table.
For overall level of agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates a
neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement
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Table (53): Principal opinion: staff-student respect at the school [by school type and school stage]

“The school’s staff and students Percentage Percentage (')A\‘l \;er;all?el_gegl
respect each other” Agreeing Disagreeing
of Agreement
Independent 97% 0% 4.6
(6]
E Private Arabic 100% 0% 4.8
International 97% 1% 4.7
., _Primary 97% 0% 4.7
& Preparatory 97% 1% 4.7
(2]
Secondary 98% 1% 4.7
All Schools 97% 0% 4.7

The percentage agreeing comprises respondents who ‘agreed” or ‘strongly agreed’; the percentage disagreeing comprises
respondents who ‘disagreed’ or ‘strongly disagreed’; and, the percentage expressing a neutral view are not represented in the table.
For overall level of agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates a

neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement

Table (54): Teacher opinion: staff-student respect at the school [by school

pe and school stage]

“The school’s staff and students Percen?age P_ercentqge OAv \gﬁ?ig’/;
respect each other” Agreeing Disagreeing of Agreement
Independent 86% 5% 4.3
% Private Arabic 84% 6% 4.2
International 74% 9% 3.9
. Primary 83% 6% 4.2
& Preparatory 80% 7% 4.1
7 Secondary 81% 7% 4.1
All Schools 83% 6% 4.2

The percentage agreeing comprises respondents who ‘agreed” or ‘strongly agreed’; the percentage disagreeing comprises
respondents who “disagreed’ or ‘strongly disagreed’; and, the percentage expressing a neutral view are not represented in the table.
For overall level of agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates a

neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement

and school stage]

Table (55): Parent opinion: how well their child gets on with other students [by school type

“My child gets along well with other Percentage Percentage OAv gﬁ?iggl
students” Agreeing Disagreeing of Agreement
., _Independent 90% 3% 4.3
S Private Arabic 88% 3% 4.2
International 92% 2% 4.3
., _Primary 90% 3% 4.3
& Preparatory 91% 3% 4.3
w
Secondary 92% 3% 4.3
All Schools 90% 3% 4.3

The percentage agreeing comprises respondents who ‘agreed’ or ‘strongly agreed’; the percentage disagreeing comprises
respondents who ‘disagreed” or ‘strongly disagreed’; and, the percentage expressing a neutral view are not represented in the
table. For overall level of agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3
indicates a neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement.

26



Education in the Schools of Qatar Report for The Year 2012-13

Table (56): Teacher opinion: principals’ support of their work [by school type and school

stage|
et ste [ | e [
work™ greeing Disagreeing of Agreement
Independent 92% 3% 4.5
% Private Arabic 80% 11% 4.1
International 70% 12% 3.9
., _Primary 84% 6% 4.3
& Preparatory 81% 7% 4.2
7 Secondary 81% 7% 4.2
All Schools 87% 5% 4.4

The percentage agreeing comprises respondents who ‘agreed’ or ‘strongly agreed’; the percentage disagreeing comprises
respondents who ‘disagreed” or ‘strongly disagreed’; and, the percentage expressing a neutral view are not represented in the
table. For overall level of agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3
indicates a neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement.

school stage]

Table (57): Teacher opinion: the value of their contribution to the school [by school type and

Average for

“My contribution to the school is Percen?age P_ercentqge Overall Level
valued” Agreeing Disagreeing of Agreement
Independent 82% 6% 4.2
% Private Arabic 1% 16% 3.8
International 66% 13% 3.8
, _Primary 76% 9% 4.1
§ Preparatory 75% 10% 4.0
Secondary 74% 10% 4.0
All Schools 78% 8% 4.1

The percentage agreeing comprises respondents who ‘agreed” or ‘strongly agreed’; the percentage disagreeing comprises
respondents who “disagreed’ or ‘strongly disagreed’; and, the percentage expressing a neutral view are not represented in the table.
For overall level of agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates a
neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement

Table (58): Teacher opinion: school as a workplace [by school type and school sta

e

o . " Percentage Percentage Average for

This school is a good place to work Agresing Disagreeing (())fvz\;arlelelafg/rellt
Independent 90% 4% 4.4
% Private Arabic 74% 13% 3.9
International 76% 10% 4.0
., _Primary 84% 6% 4.2
g Preparatory 83% 7% 4.2
Secondary 83% % 4.2
All Schools 86% 5% 4.3

The percentage agreeing comprises respondents who ‘agreed’ or ‘strongly agreed’; the percentage disagreeing comprises
respondents who ‘disagreed’ or ‘strongly disagreed’; and, the percentage expressing a neutral view are not represented in the table.
For overall level of agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates a
neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement
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Teacher professional support and development

Table (59): Schools’ provisions to enhance its teachers’ skills [by school type]

Percentages of schogls prqviding selected activities to Independent Private International All
enhance the skills of its classroom teachers Arabic Schools
Offering seminars on instructional methods 95% 68% 94% 92%
Offering training with teachers from other schools |  86% 24% 49% 68%
Assigning mentors to its teachers 57% 59% 82% 65%
Organising observation of experienced teachers 99% 82% 93% 96%

Table (60): Schools’ provisions to enhance its teachers’ skills [by school stage]

Percentages of schopls pro_viding selected activities to Primary Preparatory Secondary
enhance the skills of its classroom teachers Schools
Offering seminars on instructional methods 90% 90% 91% 92%
Offering training with teachers from other schools 63% 55% 55% 68%
Assigning mentors to its teachers 69% 70% 71% 65%
Organising observation of experienced teachers 94% 93% 93% 96%

Table (61): Teacher report: participation in professional practices to enhance classroom skills

[by school type and school stage]
achars hove engagedin | Workingwitna [ 2EERERED - fmeing observed by af BTN CCEIE Y
the selected activities entor Teacher colleague teacher
Independent 3.4 3.3 3.6 3.3
|%Private Arabic 3.0 3.1 3.4 3.0
International 2.3 2.7 2.6 2.5
. Primary 3.0 3.1 3.3 3.0
§Preparatory 2.9 3.0 3.1 2.9
Secondary 2.8 3.0 3.1 2.9
All Schools 3.1 3.2 34 3.1

The averages may be broadly interpreted as follows: 1.0 to 1.7 indicating ‘never’; 1.8 to 2.5 indicating ‘rarely’; 2.6 to 3.2 indicating ‘sometimes’;

and, 3.3to 4.0 indicating ‘often’.
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Table (62): Teacher report: professional development time [by school type and school stage]

Time (hours) spent in year on
professional development

Average Time

Independent 43.2
% Private Arabic 32.7
International 34.5

., _Primary 37.8
§ Preparatory 39.7
Secondary 40.6
All Schools 41.0

These averages have been computed using weighted appropriately interpolated
values for the response categories in order to obtain indicative estimates of the

actual figures.

Table (63): Teacher opinion: satisfaction with the quality of professional development

[by school type and school stage]

“The quality o_f the profe_ssional Percentage Percentage (ﬁ/ veer:;?enggl
development available in this school” Satisfied Dissatisfied of Satisfaction
., _Independent 83% 83% 4.2
= _Private Arabic 64% 64% 3.6
International 60% 60% 3.5
., _Primary 74% 74% 3.9
§ Preparatory 72% 72% 3.9
Secondary 2% 72% 3.9
All Schools 77% 10% 4.0

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied’ or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage
dissatisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘dissatisfied’ or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating
they were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates
strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates

satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.

Table (64): Schools regularly evaluating their classroom teachers

[by school type and school stage]

Percentage of schools with some form of classroom Percentage
teachers’ performance evaluation type of Schools
Independent 97%
E;L Private Arabic 91%
International 85%
. Primary 91%
& Preparatory 90%
7 Secondary 90%
All Schools 93%
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Graph (8): Schools with teacher performance review [by school type and school stage]
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Table (65): Schools’ approaches to evaluating

Table (66): Schools’ approaches to evaluatin
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Primary ®Preparatory ® Secondary

its teachers [by school type]

Percentages of schools_ usi.ng selected approaches Independent Private International All

to evaluating its teachers Arabic Schools
Administrator observes teachers in class 100% 100% 100% 100%
Supervisor observes teachers in class 100% 74% 88% 94%
Person external to school observes teachers 94% 31% 41% 71%
Students’ test results reviewed 94% 66% 89% 89%
Teachers’ lesson plans reviewed 100% 100% 100% 100%
Teacher self-evaluation 97% 91% 85% 93%
Utilises parent and student judgements 98% 97% 96% 97%

its teachers [by school stage]

Percentages of schools using selected

Secondary Scﬁcl)lols

approaches to evaluating its teachers Primary | Preparatory
Administrator observes teachers in class 100% 100% 100% 100%
Supervisor observes teachers in class 92% 89% 89% 94%
Person external to school observes teachers 63% 56% 57% 71%
Students’ test results reviewed 86% 88% 88% 89%
Teachers’ lesson plans reviewed 100% 99% 100% 100%
Teacher self-evaluation 91% 90% 90% 93%
Utilises parent and student judgements 97% 97% 97% 97%
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Table (67): Teacher opinion: quality of feedback received at the school on their work
[by school type and school stage]

Average for

“I receive helpful feedback on my work Percentage Percentage Overall Level
at this school” Agreeing Disagreeing of Agreement
., _Independent 90% 3% 4.4
E Private Arabic 70% 15% 3.8
International 65% 14% 3.7
., _Primary 80% 7% 4.2
§ Preparatory 78% 9% 4.1
Secondary 78% 9% 4.1
All Schools 84% 6% 4.2

The percentage agreeing comprises respondents who ‘agreed” or ‘strongly agreed’; the percentage disagreeing comprises
respondents who ‘disagreed’ or ‘strongly disagreed’; and, the percentage expressing a neutral view are not represented in the table.
For overall level of agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates a
neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement
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School facilities

Table (68): Ratio of students to classrooms available [by school type and school stage]

Stucents 1 classrooms avatiaple _|/AYer2g8 Numbers of Students
Independent 23.2
% Private Arabic 20.2
International 17.9
,, _Primary 20.7
& Preparatory 20.4
? Secondary 20.8
All Schools 21.2

Table (69): Ratio of total students to total teachers [by school type and school stage]

O
b=
Aver;it%z:rl: tsscgogff;lt{i:zzg;mal Average Numbers of Students E
,, _Independent 9.0 C_Cg
S Private Arabic 13.3 c
International 15.9 ((/))
., _Primary 12.0
& Preparatory 13.4
7 Secondary 13.8
All Schools 11.5

Table (70): School facilities [by school type and school stage]

Average nf:rgi?ﬁirss()f various Mosques | Libraries | Auditoria S(E;Q;:e Coanapbuster Laﬂggsage Gymnasia
Independent 0.3 1.0 1.2 2.0 1.7 0.4 1.0
& “private Arabic 0.2 0.7 0.4 0.6 0.6 0.1 0.4
International 0.6 1.2 0.8 1.8 1.6 0.7 1.3
. Primary 0.4 1.1 1.0 1.5 1.5 0.5 1.1
§ Preparatory 0.5 1.1 0.9 1.9 1.6 0.6 1.1
Secondary 0.5 1.1 0.9 2.0 1.6 0.5 1.1
All Schools 0.4 1.0 1.0 1.8 1.6 0.5 1.0
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Graph (9): Schools' average numbers of various selected facilities [by school type]
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Graph (10): Schools' average numbers of various selected facilities [by school stage]
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Table (71): School library holdings [by school type and school stage]

Average Number of Books in the Average Number of School

School Library Library Books per Student
Independent 5346.6 17.4
& "Private Arabic 1056.3 5.4
International 7567.6 12.7
., _Primary 5885.9 16.2
&ci'; Preparatory 6256.3 13.0
Secondary 6100.8 11.8
All Schools 5625.1 14.8
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Graph (11): Numbers of school library books [by school type and school stage]
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Graph (12): Numbers of school library books per student [by school type and school stage]
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Table (72): Principal opinion: satisfaction with the quality of library facilities [by school type

and school stage]

Percentage

Percentage

Average for

“The quality of the school’s library” Satisfied Dissatisfied Overa}ll Le\_/el
of Satisfaction
., _Independent 96% 2% 4.5
S Private Arabic 78% 5% 4.1
International 82% 6% 4.2
., _Primary 88% 4% 4.3
§ Preparatory 86% 4% 4.3
Secondary 86% 4% 4.3
All Schools 90% 4% 4.4

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they re ‘satisfied’ or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage dissatisfied
comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘dissatisfied’ or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating they were
neither satisfied nor dissatisfied are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong
dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates

satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.
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Table (73): Teacher opinion: satisfaction with the quality of library facilities [by school type
and school stage]

Percentage Percentage YEIRT TE
“The quality of the school’s library” Satisfi g creentag Overall Level
atisfied Dissatisfied i .

of Satisfaction
., _Independent 89% 5% 4.4
l% Private Arabic 80% 9% 4.0
International 64% 17% 3.7
., _Primary 79% 9% 4.1
§ Preparatory 79% 10% 4.1
Secondary 78% 10% 4.0
All Schools 83% 7% 4.2

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied’ or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage
dissatisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were “dissatisfied” or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating
they were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates
strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates
satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.

Table (74): Principal opinion: satisfaction with the quality of science laboratories
[by school type and school stage]

“The quality of the school’s science Percentage Percentage IR 07
M. o o Overall Level
laboratories Satisfied Dissatisfied . .
of Satisfaction
Independent 85% 9% 4.3
(6]
S Private Arabic 81% 11% 4.0
International 80% 9% 4.1
., _Primary 81% 10% 4.1
& Preparatory 84% 8% 4.2
[92]
Secondary 83% 7% 4.1
All Schools 83% 9% 4.2

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied” or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage dissatisfied comprises
respondents who indicated they were ‘dissatisfied’ or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating they were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6
to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.

Table (75): Principal opinion: satisfaction with the quality of computer facilities available
[by school type and school stage]

“The quality of computer facilities Percentage Percentage OAv gﬁ?iggl
available” Satisfied Dissatisfied of Satisfaction
., _Independent 88% 7% 4.3
S Private Arabic 68% 14% 3.8
International 7% 12% 4.0
., _Primary 79% 12% 4.1
§ Preparatory 80% 10% 4.1
Secondary 79% 10% 4.1
All Schools 82% 9% 4.2

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied” or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage dissatisfied comprises
respondents who indicated they were ‘dissatisfied’ or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating they were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6
to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.
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Table (76): Principal opinion: satisfaction with the amount of space available in the school
[by school type and school stage]

“The amount of space available for Percentage Percentage OA Vel (07
, o C o verall Level
the school’s activities Satisfied Dissatisfied . .

of Satisfaction
., _Independent 67% 27% 3.7
l% Private Arabic 76% 16% 3.9
International 72% 14% 3.9
., _Primary 69% 22% 3.8
§ Preparatory 73% 16% 3.9
Secondary 71% 17% 3.8
All Schools 70% 22% 3.8

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied” or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage dissatisfied comprises
respondents who indicated they were ‘dissatisfied’ or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating they were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6
to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.

Table (77): Teacher opinion: satisfaction with the quality of classrooms [by school type and
school stage]

« : Average for
The quality of classroom space Percentage Percentage Overall Level
available for your classes™ Satisfied Dissatisfied . X

of Satisfaction
., _Independent 81% 12% 4.2
S Private Arabic 63% 21% 3.6
International 66% 21% 3.7
., _Primary 73% 17% 3.9
§ Preparatory 76% 15% 4.0
Secondary 75% 15% 4.0
All Schools 77% 14% 4.0

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied” or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage
dissatisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘dissatisfied’ or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating
they were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates
strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates
satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.

Table (78): Principal opinion: satisfaction with the quality of instructional materials [by
school type and school stage]

“The quali@y and a_vailability c_)f Perc_enFage P(_ercer_1ta_ge OAv gg?iggl
textbooks and instructional materials”™ Satisfied Dissatisfied of Satisfaction
Independent 97% 0% 4.5
% Private Arabic 97% 3% 4.6

International 95% 1% 4.5

., _Primary 95% 1% 4.5
& Preparatory 97% 1% 4.6
7 Secondary 97% 1% 4.6
All Schools 96% 1% 4.5

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied’ or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage
dissatisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were “dissatisfied” or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating
they were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates
strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates
satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.
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Table (79): Teacher opinion: provision of the materials necessary to do their work [by school

type and school stage]

“This school pr_ovides me with the Percen?age P_ercentage OAv \:;;all?eL;?/(rel
necessary materials to do my work™ Agreeing Disagreeing .
Independent 89% 4% 4.4
% Private Arabic 66% 15% 3.8

International 68% 16% 3.8

. Primary 80% 9% 4.1
& Preparatory 79% 9% 4.1
7 Secondary 80% 9% 4.1
All Schools 84% 7% 4.3

The percentage agreeing comprises respondents who ‘agreed” or ‘strongly agreed’; the percentage disagreeing comprises
respondents who ‘disagreed’ or ‘strongly disagreed’; and, the percentage expressing a neutral view are not represented in the table.
For overall level of agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates a
neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement

Table (80): Principal opinion: satisfaction with the condition of the school building
[by school type and school stage]

“The condition of the school’s Percentage Percentage éé\verage bely
I C o verall Level
buildings Satisfied Dissatisfied . .
of Satisfaction
., _Independent 75% 15% 4.0
l% Private Arabic 86% 5% 4.3
International 84% 5% 4.3
., _Primary 79% 11% 4.1
§ Preparatory 82% 8% 4.2
Secondary 83% 6% 4.2
All Schools 79% 11% 4.1

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied’ or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage
dissatisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were “dissatisfied” or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating
they were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates
strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates
satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.

Table (81): Teacher opinion: satisfaction with the condition of the school building
[by school type and school stage]

“The conditi_on_ of the school’s PercgnFage Pgrceqtqge (ﬁ/ veer:;?enggl
buildings™ Satisfied Dissatisfied of Satisfaction
Independent 82% 12% 4.2
% Private Arabic 70% 17% 3.8
International 73% 14% 3.9
,, _Primary 76% 14% 4.0
§ Preparatory 79% 12% 4.1
Secondary 78% 12% 4.1
All Schools 80% 13% 4.1

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied’ or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage
dissatisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘dissatisfied’ or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating
they were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates
strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates
satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.
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School services and activities

Table (82): School services provided [by school type]

Percentages of _schools with selected Independent Private International

services available for students Arabic Schools
Medical services 99% 7% 92% 94%
School transport services 98% 89% 81% 91%
Canteen or food services 87% 49% 54% 73%
Remedial services 81% 43% 64% 72%
Student charity or financial assistance 79% 43% 36% 62%
Personal counselling services 96% 91% 94% 95%
Vocational counselling services 96% 80% 67% 82%
Educational counselling services 93% 80% 90% 91%

Graph (13): Proportions of schools providing various selected services [by school type]
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Table (83): School services provided [by school stage]

Percentages of _schools with selected services Primary | Preparatory | Secondary
available for students Schools
Medical services 93% 90% 91% 94%
School transport services 89% 87% 87% 91%
Canteen or food services 65% 67% 66% 73%
Remedial services 64% 68% 68% 72%
Student charity or financial assistance 52% 52% 54% 62%
Personal counselling services 93% 95% 95% 95%
Vocational counselling services 73% 76% 82% 82%
Educational counselling services 88% 90% 91% 91%
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Graph (14): Proportions of schools providing various selected services [by school stage]
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School (84): School extra-curricular activities provided [by school type]

Percentages of schpols prov!d?qg selected extra- Independent Private [ . tional

curricular activities Arabic Schools
Sports teams 78% 43% 82% 76%
Arts (including theatre and music) 61% 57% 72% 64%
Media club (including school newspaper) 51% 26% 47% 47%
Academic club (including debating) 68% 37% 68% 65%
Boy or girl scouts 50% 20% 28% 40%
Community service or environment groups 59% 23% 53% 53%
Student council 73% 37% 65% 67%
Religious groups 64% 63% 67% 65%

Graph (15): Proportions of schools offering various selected extra-curricular activities [by

school type]
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Table (85): School extra-curricular activities provided [by school stage]

Percentages 01; 3(;?5:?}'2 Er;ac\;:s:tr:gsselected extra- Primary Preparatory | Secondary Scﬁcl)lols
Sports teams 71% 79% 7% 76%
Arts (including theatre and music) 63% 71% 67% 64%
Media club (including school newspaper) 41% 49% 49% 47%
Academic club (including debating) 58% 69% 68% 65%
Boy or girl scouts 31% 38% 36% 40%
Community service or environment groups 47% 55% 53% 53%
Student council 61% 67% 66% 67%
Religious groups 61% 69% 69% 65%

Graph (16): Proportions of schools offering various selected extra-curricular activities [by
school stage]
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Table (86): Student opinion: satisfaction with activity range [by school type and school stage]

. . . . | Percentage | Percentage Average for
The range of activities available at the school Satisfied Dissatisfied O(?vse;taiélfaL;\i/gL

Independent 61% 21% 3.6
% Private Arabic 56% 28% 3.4
International 61% 20% 3.6
., _Primary 70% 15% 3.8
(c/j'; Preparatory 59% 21% 35
Secondary 51% 26% 3.3
All Schools 61% 21% 3.6

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were “satisfied’ or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage dissatisfied
comprises respondents who indicated they were “dissatisfied” or “very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating they were neither
satisfied nor dissatisfied are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong dissatisfaction;
1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates satisfaction; and, 4.2 to
5.0 indicates strong satisfaction..
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Table (87): Parent opinion: satisfaction with the extracurricular activities available

[by school type and school stage]

“The extracurricular activities that the Percentage Percentage
school provides™ Satisfied Dissatisfied Level of Satisfaction

Independent 60% 14% 3.5

Eﬁ Private Arabic 55% 19% 3.4
International 60% 18% 3.5
Primary 63% 14% 3.6

(;'; Preparatory 59% 17% 3.5
Secondary 55% 20% 3.4

All Schools 60% 15% 3.5

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied’ or “very satisfied’; the percentage dissatisfied
comprises respondents who indicated they were “dissatisfied” or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating they were neither
satisfied nor dissatisfied are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong dissatisfaction;
1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates satisfaction; and, 4.2 to

5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.

Table (88): Principal opinion: satisfaction with school transport services

[by school type and school stage]

“The transportation for students to and Percentage Percentage Average for Overall
from the school” Satisfied Dissatisfied Levelof Satisfaction
Independent 95% 4% 4.6
% Private Arabic 89% 8% 4.3
International 72% 6% 4.1
) Primary 85% 5% 4.3
§ Preparatory 83% 5% 4.3
Secondary 83% 5% 4.3
All Schools 87% 5% 4.4

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied’ or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage dissatisfied
comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘dissatisfied’ or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating they were neither
satisfied nor dissatisfied are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong dissatisfaction; 1.8
to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0

indicates strong satisfaction.

Table (89): Principal opinion: satisfaction with amount of instructional time available by

school type and school stage]

“The amount of instructional time in Percentage Percentage
the school day available” Satisfied Dissatisfied Level of Satisfaction

Independent 89% 7% 4.3
% Private Arabic 95% 3% 4.5
International 94% 3% 4.4
Primary 92% 5% 4.4
(;'; Preparatory 93% 4% 4.4
Secondary84 93% 5% 4.4
All Schools 91% 6% 4.4

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied” or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage dissatisfied
comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘dissatisfied” or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating they were neither
satisfied nor dissatisfied are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong dissatisfaction;
1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates satisfaction; and, 4.2 to
5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.
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Table (90): Teacher opinion: satisfaction with amount of instructional time available [by
school type and school stage]

“The amount of instruct!onal time in Perc_enFage P(_ercer_1ta_ge OAv gg?iggl
the school day available” Satisfied Dissatisfied of Satisfaction
Independent 87% 7% 4.2
% Private Arabic 80% 12% 3.9
International 77% 10% 3.9
Primary 83% 8% 4.1
(;';’ Preparatory 83% 8% 4.1
Secondary 83% 8% 4.1
All Schools 85% 8% 4.1

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied’ or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage
dissatisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were “dissatisfied” or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating
they were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates
strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates
satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.
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Provisions for students with special needs and
learning difficulties

Table (91):Schools’ access for physically handicapped students
[by school type and school stage]

Schools having special access provisions (eg ramps, elevators) | Percentage of
to accommodate physically handicapped students Schools
., _Independent 86%
'% Private Arabic 19%
International 28%
,, _Primary 54%
g Preparatory 44%
Secondary 42%
All Schools 60%

Graph (17): Schools with special access provisions for the physically handicapped
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Table (92): Principal opinion: satisfaction with school’s resources for special needs students
[by school type and school stage]
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“The school’s resources and facilities Percentage Percentage CHEIRGS o7
. v - - L Overall Level
to cater for special needs students Satisfied Dissatisfied . .
of Satisfaction
Independent 81% 11% 4.2
[«5]
l% Private Arabic 36% 17% 3.3
International 35% 11% 3.4
., _Primary 55% 13% 3.7
& Preparatory 48% 12% 3.6
w
Secondary 48% 12% 3.6
All Schools 62% 11% 3.9

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied’ or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage
dissatisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were “dissatisfied” or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating
they were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates
strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates
satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.
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Table (93): Teacher opinion: Satisfaction with school’s catering for special needs students
[by school type and school stage]

“The school’s capacity to cater for Percentage Percentage OA UEEE )
. ” - S verall Level
special needs students Satisfied Dissatisfied . .
_of Satisfaction

., _Independent 80% 6% 4.2
S Private Arabic 46% 28% 3.2
International 41% 32% 3.1
., _Primary 64% 16% 3.7
§ Preparatory 63% 19% 3.7
Secondary 62% 18% 3.7
All Schools 71% 12% 3.9

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied” or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage
dissatisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘dissatisfied’ or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating
they were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates
strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates
satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.

Table (94): Schools’ general approaches to students with learning difficulties [by school type]
Frequency of schools qsing_vgriou_s approaches Independent Private |, . tional m
to catering for learning difficulties students Arabic
Treat exactly the same as all students 3.2 2.9 3.2 3.1
Teacher makes special provisions in exams 3.6 2.9 3.2 34
Teachers to provide extra help in class 3.7 3.4 3.7 3.7
Teacher to form ability groups in class 3.5 3.1 3.4 34
Provide extra person to help child in class 3.4 2.6 3.1 3.2
Provide remedial classes 3.4 2.6 3.1 3.3
Place in special classes 1.6 1.6 2.1 1.8
Help student’s parent assist their child 3.8 3.5 3.7 3.8
Advise them to enrol elsewhere 1.5 2.3 2.1 1.8

The averages may be broadly interpreted as follows: 1.0 to 1.7 indicating ‘never’; 1.8 to 2.5 indicating ‘rarely’; 2.6 to 3.2 indicating
‘sometimes’; and, 3.3 to 4.0 indicating ‘often’.

Table (95): Schools’ general approaches to students with learning difficulties [by school stage]

Frequency of schools using various approaches
to catering for learning difficulties Primary | Preparatory | Secondary
students
Treat exactly the same as all students 3.2 3.1 3.1 3.1
Teacher makes special provisions in exams 3.3 3.3 3.2 34
Teachers to provide extra help in class 3.6 3.7 3.7 3.7
Teacher to form ability groups in class 3.4 3.4 3.4 34
Provide extra person to help child in class 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.2
Provide remedial classes 3.1 3.2 3.2 3.3
Place in special classes 1.8 1.9 1.9 1.8
Help student’s parent assist their child 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.8
Advise them to enrol elsewhere 1.8 2.0 2.0 1.8

The averages may be broadly interpreted as follows: 1.0 to 1.7 indicating ‘never’; 1.8 to 2.5 indicating ‘rarely’; 2.6 to 3.2 indicating
‘sometimes’; and, 3.3 to 4.0 indicating ‘often’.
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Table (96): Teacher report: approaches to students with learning difficulties (LD)

[by school type]
Frequency with which tea_chers_ use vz_irious app- || dependent Private |, . tional
roaches to cater for learning difficulties students Arabic Schools
Treats them exactly the same as all students 3.1 2.8 3.1 3.1
Provides individualised help 3.8 3.7 3.8 3.8
Slows the pace of lesson for the whole class 3.4 3.3 2.8 3.3
Arranges extra activities outside of class 2.8 2.7 2.7 2.8
Forms different ability groupings in class 3.2 3.0 3.2 3.2
Gets other students to assist the LD students 3.4 3.1 3.2 3.3

The averages may be broadly interpreted as follows: 1.0 to 1.7 indicating ‘never’; 1.8 to 2.5 indicating ‘rarely’; 2.6 to 3.2 indicating
‘sometimes’; and, 3.3 to 4.0 indicating ‘often’.

Table (97): Teacher report: approaches to students with learning difficulties (LD)
[by school stage]

Frequency with which teqchers_, use vgrious app- Primary | Preparatory | Secondary All

roaches to cater for learning difficulties students Schools
Treats them exactly the same as all students 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1
Provides individualised help 3.8 3.7 3.7 3.7
Slows the pace of lesson for the whole class 3.3 3.1 3.1 3.3
Arranges extra activities outside of class 2.8 2.7 2.7 2.8
Forms different ability groupings in class 3.3 3.2 3.1 3.2
Gets other students to assist the LD students 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3

The entries in the table represent averages of reported occurrences. The averages may be broadly interpreted as follows: 1.0 to 1.7
indicating ‘never’; 1.8 to 2.5 indicating ‘rarely’; 2.6 to 3.2 indicating ‘sometimes’; and, 3.3 to 4.0 indicating ‘often’.

Table (98): Principal opinion: satisfaction with school’s catering for low-performing students
[by school type and school stage]

“The availability of support for the Percentage Percentage Average for
, - - . S Overall Level
school’s low-performing students Satisfied Dissatisfied : -
of Satisfaction
Independent 96% 1% 4.4
(<5}
l% Private Arabic 92% 3% 4.4
International 87% 3% 4.3
. Primary 92% 2% 4.3
& Preparatory 91% 2% 4.3
(2]
Secondary 91% 2% 4.4
All Schools 93% 2% 4.4

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied’ or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage dissatisfied
comprises respondents who indicated they were “dissatisfied” or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating they were neither
satisfied nor dissatisfied are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong dissatisfaction;
1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates satisfaction; and, 4.2 to
5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.

47



Education in the Schools of Qatar Report for The Year 2012-13

Table (99): Teacher opinion: satisfaction with school’s catering for low-performing students

[by school type and school stage]

“The availability of support for the

Percentage

Percentage

Average for

school’s low-performing students™ Satisfied Dissatisfied g\gglslf;‘;\ilsln
Independent 80% 8% 4.1
& “private Arabic 57% 22% 3.4
International 50% 27% 3.3
, _Primary 67% 16% 3.7
§ Preparatory 66% 17% 3.7
Secondary 66% 16% 3.7
All Schools 72% 13% 39

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied’ or “very satisfied’; the percentage dissatisfied
comprises respondents who indicated they were “dissatisfied” or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating they were neither
satisfied nor dissatisfied are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong dissatisfaction;
1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates satisfaction; and, 4.2 to

5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.
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Computers and computing

Table (100): School computers [by school type and school stage]

Average Number of All Computers Average Number of Students per
in the School Each School Computer

Independent 177.1 7.0

% Private Arabic 31.8 23.9
International 135.0 19.2

,, _Primary 134.0 13.6
g Preparatory 140.9 16.5
Secondary 140.0 17.6

All Schools 148.7 12.1

Table (101): Principal opinion: satisfaction with the school’s access to computers
[by school type and school stage]
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“The school’s access to computing Percgn;age Pt_erceptqge Of/\:e/s;ﬁgﬁec\)/gl
and other educational technology Satisfied Dissatisfied of Satisfaction
., _Independent 93% 4% 4.5
:>E Private Arabic 73% 14% 3.9
International 78% 11% 4.1
., _Primary 85% 8% 4.3
§ Preparatory 83% 9% 4.2
Secondary 80% 10% 4.2
All Schools 86% 7% 4.3

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied’ or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage
dissatisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were “dissatisfied” or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating
they were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates
strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates
satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.

Table (102): Student opinion: satisfaction with computer access
[by school type and school stage]

“The availability of computers for Percentage Percentage : verage for
» - S verall Level
student use at the school Satisfied Dissatisfied . .

of Satisfaction
., _Independent 65% 20% 3.7
l% Private Arabic 50% 36% 3.1
International 57% 23% 3.5
, _Primary 68% 17% 3.8
§ Preparatory 61% 21% 3.6
Secondary 50% 30% 3.2
All Schools 62% 21% 3.6

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied’ or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage
dissatisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were “dissatisfied” or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating
they were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates
strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates
satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.
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Table (103): Teacher opinion: satisfaction with access to computers in school [by school type
and school stage]

“Teacher access to computer and Percentage Percentage Average for
other educational technology at Satisfied Dissatisfied Overa}ll Le\_/el
school” of Satisfaction
Independent 86% 7% 4.3
% Private Arabic 64% 24% 3.6
International 62% 24% 3.6
__Primary 77% 13% 4.0
g Preparatory 75% 16% 4.0
Secondary 74% 16% 3.9
All Schools 80% 11% 4.1

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied’ or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage
dissatisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were “dissatisfied” or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating
they were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates
strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates
satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.

Table (104): Principal report: their computer skill levels [by school type and school stage]

Average Computer
Skill Levels

Independent 4.0

F_;L Private Arabic 3.3
International 3.9

., _Primary 3.9
§ Preparatory 3.8
Secondary 3.8
All Schools 3.9

The entries in the table represent averages of reported responses. The
averages may be broadly interpreted as follows: 1.0 to 1.8 indicating ‘not
at all skilled’; 1.9 to 2.6 indicating ‘little skilled’; 2.7 to 3.4 indicating
‘somewhat skilled’; 3.5 to 4.2 indicating ‘moderately skilled’; and, 4.3 to
5.0 indicating “very highly skilled’.

Table (105): Teacher report: their computer skill levels [by school type and school stage]

Average Computer
Skill Levels

,, _Independent 3.9
E Private Arabic 3.8
International 3.8

., _Primary 3.8
& Preparatory 3.8
7 Secondary 3.8
All Schools 3.8

The entries in the table represent averages of reported responses. The
averages may be broadly interpreted as follows: 1.0 to 1.8 indicating ‘not
at all skilled’; 1.9 to 2.6 indicating ‘little skilled’; 2.7 to 3.4 indicating
‘somewhat skilled’; 3.5 to 4.2 indicating ‘moderately skilled’; and, 4.3 to
5.0 indicating “very highly skilled’.
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Table (106): Teacher report: use of computers in the classroom [by school type and school

stage]

Teachers who report using Percentage
computers within their classrooms of Teachers

Independent 100%

% Private Arabic 100%

International 100%

. Primary 100%

& Preparatory 100%

7 Secondary 100%

All Schools 100%

Table (107): Student report: students’ use of the internet for school purposes [by school type
and school stage]

Reported frequency of student use of the The Average
internet

Independent 3.6
E% Private Arabic 3.4
International 3.8
, _Primary 3.7
& Preparatory 3.7
” Secondary 3.6
All Schools 3.6

The entries in the table represent averages of reported occurrences. The averages may be broadly
interpreted as follows: 1.0 to 1.7 indicating ‘no days’; 1.8 to 2.5 indicating ‘few days’; 2.6 to 3.3
indicating ‘some days’; 3.4 to 4.1 indicating ‘most days’; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicating ‘every day’.

Table (108): Student report: students’ use of the internet school and elsewhere [by school type
and school stage]

Reported frequency of student use of the JFrequency of using the internet in the] Frequency of using the internet at
internet school places other than at school

Independent 2.7 4.1

% Private Arabic 2.0 4.0
International 2.5 4.2

., _Primary 2.7 4.0
& Preparatory 2.7 4.2
s Secondary 2.4 4.2
All Schools 2.6 4.1

The entries in the table represent averages of reported occurrences. The averages may be broadly interpreted as follows: 1.0 to 1.7 indicating
‘no days’; 1.8 to 2.5 indicating ‘few days’; 2.6 to 3.3 indicating ‘some days’; 3.4 to 4.1 indicating ‘most days’; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicating
‘every day’.
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Student academic achievement — Independent schools

Table (109): Average QCEA Arabic subject scale scores

\ Average Scores

Grade 4 496
Grade 5 506
Grade 6 527
Grade 7 541
Grade 8 534
Grade 9 552
Grade 10 559
Grade 11 561

The scales have been constructed so that individual student’s scores are typically
within the range from 190 to about 940. These scale scores provide a broad
indication of the students’ performance, with the higher the score being
indicative of stronger performance.

Table (110): Percentages of students at each Standard Level in QCEA Arabic subject

Belo(vlgesvt;nld)ards Belo(vlgesvt;nzd)ards Belo(vzj/t;ned)ards Aggr?sgmgg Meets Standards
Grade 4 9% 5% 26% 40% 21%
Grade 5 7% 7% 25% 37% 24%
Grade 6 7% 4% 18% 42% 30%
Grade 7 12% 2% 19% 36% 31%
Grade 8 17% 7% 16% 42% 19%
Grade 9 10% 5% 25% 40% 22%
Grade 10 12% 6% 23% 37% 23%
Grade 11 14% 9% 23% 38% 16%

There are five standards levels used within the QCEA about student overall performance in the Qatar National Curriculum
Standards: Meets Standards; Approaching Standards; Below Standards (Level 3); Below Standards (Level 2); and, Below
Standards (Level 1).
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Table (111): Average QCEA English subject scale scores

Average Scores

Grade 4 534
Grade 5 544
Grade 6 552
Grade 7 556
Grade 8 558
Grade 9 567
Grade 10 569
Grade 11 573

The scales have been constructed so that individual student’s scores are
typically within the range from 385 to about 715. These scale scores provide a
broad indication of the students’ performance, with the higher the score being
indicative of stronger performance.
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Table (112): Percentages of students at each Standard Level in QCEA English subject

Belo(vIYeSVt;nld)ards Belo(vIYeSVt;nzd)ards Belo(vzesvt;nsfi)ards Aggﬁg;?{;gg Meets Standards
Grade 4 5% 5% 21% 36% 33%
Grade 5 6% 4% 26% 37% 28%
Grade 6 5% 7% 20% 36% 32%
Grade 7 5% 4% 29% 33% 29%
Grade 8 8% 5% 28% 37% 22%
Grade 9 6% 5% 26% 35% 28%
Grade 10 5% 6% 32% 34% 23%
Grade 11 5% 7% 43% 26% 20%

There are five standards levels used within the QCEA about student overall performance in the Qatar National Curriculum
Standards: Meets Standards; Approaching Standards; Below Standards (Level 3); Below Standards (Level 2); and, Below
Standards (Level 1).

Table (113): Average QCEA Mathematics and Science subjects scale scores

Average Mathematics Scores

Average Science Scores

Grade 4 517 506
Grade 5 567 576
Grade 6 552 556
Grade 7 563 577
Grade 8 576 567
Grade 9 564 568
Grade 10 639 Biology Chemistry Physics
619 619 630
Grade 11 658 B'G(Jgg?y Chgﬂggtry ngéslgcs

The scale scores provide a broad indication of the students’ performance, with the higher the score being indicative of stronger
performance. For each curriculum area there are different scales, so the scores cannot be directly compared across curriculum areas.
Moreover, within the Mathematics and Science curriculum areas, the scales have different underlying bases for each grade and thus the
scores can also not be directly compared across grades.

Table (114): Percentages of students at each Standard Level in QCEA Mathematics subject

Belo(vlgesvt;nld)ards Belo(vlgesvt;nzd)ards Belo(vzesvt;néi)ards Agggs;?égg Meets Standards
Grade 4 16% 0% 30% 33% 20%
Grade 5 9% 4% 35% 39% 13%
Grade 6 6% 3% 37% 36% 18%
Grade 7 4% 3% 29% 45% 20%
Grade 8 7% 4% 30% 44% 15%
Grade 9 10% 4% 28% 37% 21%
Grade 10 26% 8% 20% 32% 15%
Grade 11 23% 2% 31% 27% 19%

There are five standards levels used within the QCEA about student overall performance in the Qatar National Curriculum
Standards: Meets Standards; Approaching Standards; Below Standards (Level 3); Below Standards (Level 2); and, Below
Standards (Level 1).
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Table (115): Percentages of students at each Standard Level in QCEA Science subject

Belo(vIYeSVt;nld)ards Belo(vIYeSVt;nzd)ards Belo(vzesvt;nsfi)ards Agggs;?{;gg Meets Standards
Grade 4 5% 6% 16% 22% 51%
Grade 5 10% 5% 28% 27% 29%
Grade 6 5% 7% 25% 45% 18%
Grade 7 3% 2% 19% 57% 20%
Grade 8 6% 4% 22% 57% 11%
Grade 9 4% 4% 20% 52% 20%
Grade 10 (Biology) 12% 11% 22% 41% 13%
Grade 10 (Chemistry) 12% 11% 16% 38% 23%
Grade 10 (Physics) 24% 6% 19% 27% 24%
Grade 11 (Biology) 7% 4% 21% 28% 40%
Grade 11 (Chemistry) 16% 8% 26% 26% 24%
Grade 11 (Physics) 6% 12% 17% 22% 44%

There are five standards levels used within the QCEA about student overall performance in the Qatar National Curriculum Standards: Meets

Standards; Approaching Standards; Below Standards (Level 3); Below Standards (Level 2); and, Below Standards (Level 1).

Table (116): Average QCEA Islamic Studies subject scale scores

Average Scores

Grade 4 481
Grade 5 469
Grade 6 489
Grade 7 479
Grade 8 458
Grade 9 493
Grade 10 483
Grade 11 483

The scales have been constructed so that individual student’s scores are typically within the range from 300 to
about 600. These scale scores provide a broad indication of the students’ performance, with the higher the score
being indicative of stronger performance.

Table (117): Percentages of students at each Standard Level in QCEA Islamic Studies subject

Belo(vIYeSVt;nld)ards Belo(vIYeSVt;nzd)ards Belo(vzesvt;nsfi)ards Agggs;?{;gg Meets Standards
Grade 4 4% 3% 8% 6% 79%
Grade 5 4% 1% 8% 12% 74%
Grade 6 2% 1% 4% 13% 79%
Grade 7 2% 1% 5% 12% 79%
Grade 8 4% 2% 7% 20% 66%
Grade 9 3% 2% 6% 16% 73%
Grade 10 12% 7% 20% 23% 38%
Grade 11 13% 8% 25% 25% 29%

There are five standards levels used within the QCEA about student overall performance in the Qatar National Curriculum
Standards: Meets Standards; Approaching Standards; Below Standards (Level 3); Below Standards (Level 2); and, Below

Standards (Level 1).
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Table (118): Average QCEA Social Studies subject scale scores
Average Scores

Grade 4 496
Grade 5 497
Grade 6 495
Grade 7 499
Grade 8 498
Grade 9 498
Grade 10 497
Grade 11 497

The scales have been constructed so that individual student’s scores are typically within the range from 305 to
about 875. These scale scores provide a broad indication of the students’ performance, with the higher the score
being indicative of stronger performance.

Table (119): Percentages of students at each Standard Level in QCEA Social Studies subject

Belo(vzesvtealnld)ards Belo(vzesvtealnzd)ards Belo(vzes\/t:lnsfj)ards Agfarr?g;?égg Meets Standards
Grade 4 20% 19% 20% 22% 19%
Grade 5 19% 17% 19% 26% 19%
Grade 6 20% 16% 18% 27% 20%
Grade 7 17% 19% 15% 29% 20%
Grade 8 18% 15% 17% 31% 19%
Grade 9 16% 16% 14% 33% 20%
Grade 10 14% 17% 15% 34% 21%
Grade 11 15% 16% 16% 35% 19%

There are five standards levels used within the QCEA about student overall performance in the Qatar National Curriculum
Standards: Meets Standards; Approaching Standards; Below Standards (Level 3); Below Standards (Level 2); and, Below

Standards (Level 1).
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Teachers’ expectations of students

Table (120): Principal opinion: satisfaction with teachers’ expectations of student
performance [by school type and school stage]

“The school’s teachers’_expectations Percgnj[age P(_ercer_1ta_ge (')A\‘/ \:eer;a;?eLZ?/gI
of how well students will perform” Satisfied Dissatisfied of Satisfaction
Independent 90% 4% 4.1
E& Private Arabic 97% 0% 4.3
International 96% 2% 4.3
, _Primary 93% 3% 4.2
§ Preparatory 95% 1% 4.3
Secondary 95% 1% 4.3
All Schools 93% 3% 4.2

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were “satisfied” or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage
dissatisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were “dissatisfied’ or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage
indicating they were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction:
1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor
dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.

Table (121): Student opinion: teachers’ encouragement [by school type and school stage]

“My teachers encourage me to do Percen_tage P_ercenta_ge (')AV Veer;all?engl
my best” Agreeing Disagreeing of Agreement
., _Independent 73% 11% 3.9
§ Private Arabic 2% 14% 3.9
International 82% 5% 4.2
., _Primary 82% 7% 4.2
53';’ Preparatory 76% 9% 4.0
Secondary 74% 9% 3.9
All Schools 76% 10% 4.0

The percentage agreeing comprises respondents who ‘agreed’ or ‘strongly agreed’; the percentage disagreeing
comprises respondents who ‘disagreed’ or ‘strongly disagreed’; and, the percentage expressing a neutral view are
not represented in the table. For overall level of agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5
indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates a neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates
strong agreement
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Teaching practices

Table (122): School use of Arabic as the language of instruction: Mathematics classes [by
school type and school stage]

Percentages of schools in which Arabic is the Used for All |Used for Some| Used for No

language of instruction Classers Classes Classes
Independent 50% 14% 2%

& “private Arabic 28% 11% 28%
International 3% 6% 90%

., _Primary 27% 10% 41%
§ Preparatory 22% 7% 53%

Secondary 18% 10% 55%

All Schools 32% 11% 33%

Table (123): School use of Arabic as the language of instruction: Science classes [by school
type and school stage]
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Percentages of schools in which Arabic is the Used for All [Used for Some| Used for No

language of instruction Classers Classes Classes

,, _Independent 50% 14% 2%
S Private Arabic 40% 14% 17%
International 3% 3% 93%

., _Primary 28% 9% 41%
§’ Preparatory 24% 6% 53%
Secondary 20% 10% 54%
All Schools 34% 10% 33%

Table (124): School use of Arabic as the language of instruction: Computer classes [by school
type and school stage]

Percentages of schools in which Arabic is the Used for All [Used for Some| Used for No

language of instruction Classers Classes Classes

,, _Independent 52% 17% 6%
S Private Arabic 46% 8% 19%
International 5% 5% 91%

., _Primary 31% 11% 42%
§’ Preparatory 28% 6% 54%
Secondary 25% 8% 55%
All Schools 36% 12% 34%
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Table (125): School use of Arabic as the language of instruction: Social Studies classes [by
school type and school stage]

Percentages of schools in which Arabic is the Used for All |Used for Some| Used for No
language of instruction Classers Classes Classes
Independent 99% 0% 0%
% Private Arabic 90% 3% 3%
International 14% 29% 53%
., _Primary 64% 11% 22%
g Preparatory 53% 14% 30%
Secondary 52% 14% 31%
All Schools 72% 10% 17%
Table (126): Teacher description of classroom practices [by school type]
Frequency with which_various approaches Independent Private International All
are used in class Arabic Schools
Whole class work lead by the teacher 4.7 4.6 4.5 4.6
Group work in class 4.5 4.0 3.9 4.4
Individual work in class 4.0 3.7 4.2 4.0
Teachers lectures to class 4.1 4.1 4.5 4.2

The averages may be broadly interpreted as follows: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates ‘no days’; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates ‘few days’; 2.6 to
3.3 indicates ‘some days’; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates ‘most days’; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates ‘every day’.

Graph (18): Teachers: Frequency with which they use various approaches in class [by school
type]
A
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Table (127): Teacher description of classroom practices [by school stage]

Frequency with which'various approaches Primary | Preparatory | Secondary All
are used in class Schools

Whole class work lead by the teacher 4.7 4.5 4.5 4.6

Group work in class 4.4 4.2 4.1 4.4

Individual work in class 4.2 3.9 3.9 4.0

Teachers lectures to class 4.3 4.2 4.2 4.2

The averages may be broadly interpreted as follows: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates ‘no days’; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates ‘few days’; 2.6 to 3.3
indicates ‘some days’; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates ‘most days’; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates ‘every day’.
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Graph (19): Teachers: Frequency with which they use various approaches in class [by school
stage|
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Table (128): Teacher description of nature of work assigned in classes [by school type]

Frequency with which vario_us approaches are used by Independent Private International
students in class Arabic

Completing worksheets or workbooks 4.2 4.1 3.8 4.1
Reading supplementary materials or text books 4.1 4.0 3.7 4.0
Short writing assignments or tasks 3.3 3.1 3.5 3.3
Working on long-term projects 3.1 3.0 2.7 3.0
Undertaking extended writing tasks 2.6 2.5 2.8 2.6
Presenting individual or small group oral reports 3.7 3.4 3.4 3.6

The averages may be broadly interpreted as follows: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates ‘no days’; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates ‘few days’; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates ‘some
days’; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates ‘most days’; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates ‘every day’.

Graph (20): Teachers: Frequency of nature of work assigned in classes [by school type]
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Table (129): Teacher description of nature of work assigned in classes [by school stage]

Frequency with which variqus approaches are used by Primary Preparatory | Secondary
students in class

Completing worksheets or workbooks 4.1 3.9 3.9 4.1
Reading supplementary materials or text books 4.0 3.9 3.9 4.0
Short writing assignments or tasks 3.3 3.4 3.4 3.3
Working on long-term projects 3.0 2.9 2.8 3.0
Undertaking extended writing tasks 2.6 2.7 2.7 2.6
Presenting individual or small group oral reports 3.6 3.5 3.5 3.6

The averages may be broadly interpreted as follows: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates ‘no days’; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates ‘few days’; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates ‘some days’; 3.4
to 4.1 indicates ‘most days’; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates ‘every day’.

Graph (21): Teachers: Frequency of nature of work assigned in classes [by school stage]
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Table (130): Teachers’ use of textbooks with their classes [by school type and school stage]

Number of differept textl?ooks used by the Average number of textbooks used
teacher with their classes

Independent 2.3
E; Private Arabic 2.2
International 2.5
., _Primary 2.4
& Preparatory 2.4
7 Secondary 2.3
All Schools 2.3

These averages have been computed using weighted appropriately interpolated values for the response
categories in order to obtain indicative estimates of the actual figures.
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Table (131): Teacher report: teaching/learning aids used in classes [by school type]
Frequenpy with which vario'us'teaching/learning Independent Private International m
aids are employed within the class Arabic
Text books 3.8 3.8 3.3 3.7
Audio-visual equipment 3.7 3.3 3.2 3.6
Calculators 1.9 1.8 1.7 1.9
Computers 3.6 3.2 3.0 3.5
Realia 3.2 2.9 24 3.0
Charts, flash cards and/or manipulative 35 3.2 3.3 3.5

The averages may be broadly interpreted as follows: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates ‘never’; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates ‘rarely’; 2.6 to 3.2indicates

‘sometimes’; 3.3 to 4.0 indicates ‘often’.

Table (132): Teacher report: teaching/learnin

aids used in classes [by school stage]

ey i iyt [ 1 | | s, [
Text books 3.6 3.6 3.6 3.7
Audio-visual equipment 3.5 3.5 3.4 3.6
Calculators 1.7 1.9 2.0 1.9
Computers 3.4 3.3 3.3 3.5
Realia 3.1 2.7 2.7 3.0
Charts, flash cards and/or manipulative 3.6 3.3 3.3 3.5

The averages may be broadly interpreted as follows: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates ‘never’; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates ‘rarely’; 2.6 to 3.2indicates ‘sometimes’;

3.3t0 4.0 indicates ‘often’.

Table (133): Student description of classroom practices [by school type]: Arabic classes

Frequency with which various approaches Independent Private International All
are used in class Arabic Schools
Whole class work lead by the teacher 3.7 3.5 2.1 3.3
Group work in class 3.6 2.8 15 3.0
Individual work in class 3.6 3.8 2.5 3.3
Teacher lectures to class 4.0 3.9 2.4 3.5

The averages may be broadly interpreted as follows: 1.0 to 1.7 indicating ‘never’; 1.8 to 2.5 indicating ‘almost never’; 2.6 to
3.2 indicating ‘sometimes’; and, 3.3 to 4.0 indicating ‘often’.

Table (134): Student description of classroom practices [by school stage]: Arabic classes

Frequency ngeﬁzzzhixa(;igsf approaches Primary | Preparatory | Secondary Scﬁtl)lols
Whole class work lead by the teacher 3.0 2.9 2.9 3.3
Group work in class 2.7 2.4 2.4 3.0
Individual work in class 3.1 3.0 3.0 3.3
Teacher lectures to class 3.3 3.2 3.1 3.5

The entries in the table represent averages of reported occurrences. The averages may be broadly interpreted as follows: 1.0 to 1.7
indicating ‘never’; 1.8 to 2.5 indicating ‘almost never’; 2.6 to 3.2 indicating ‘sometimes’; and, 3.3 to 4.0 indicating ‘often’.
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Table (135): Student description of extended work within Arabic classes

e e |
Work Assigned Work Assigned

Independent 4.0 3.3
E;L Private Arabic 4.1 3.3
International 4.2 3.2
_ _Primary 4.5 3.5
& Preparatory 4.0 3.1
7 Secondary 3.8 3.1
All Schools 4.1 33

These averages have been computed using weighted appropriately interpolated values for the response categories in order to obtain

indicative estimates of the actual figures.

Table (136): Student description of classroom practices [by school type]: English classes

Frequency with which.various approaches Independent Private International

are used in class Arabic
Whole class work lead by the teacher 3.7 3.5 3.8 3.7
Group work in class 3.6 2.8 3.0 34
Individual work in class 3.5 3.8 3.9 3.6
Teacher lectures to class 3.9 4.0 4.1 3.9

The averages may be broadly interpreted as follows: 1.0 to 1.7 indicating ‘never’; 1.8 to 2.5 indicating ‘rarely; 2.6 to 3.3
indicating ‘some days’; 3.4 to 4.1 indicating ‘most days’; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicating ‘every day’.

Table (137): Student description of classroom practices [by school stage]: English classes
Frequency W;Tevl\:rs](iecdhixacrli;sf approaches Primary | Preparatory | Secondary
Whole class work lead by the teacher 3.8 3.7 3.7 3.7
Group work in class 3.4 3.3 3.2 34
Individual work in class 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.6
Teacher lectures to class 4.0 4.0 3.9 3.9

The averages may be broadly interpreted as follows: 1.0 to 1.7 indicating ‘never’; 1.8 to 2.5 indicating ‘rarely; 2.6 to 3.3 indicating
‘some days’; 3.4 to 4.1 indicating ‘most days’; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicating ‘every day’.

Table (138): Student description of extended work within English classes

Number of times extended work has Average Number of Times i_n a Average Number of Times_ ?n a
been assigned Year When Exten_ded Reading Year When Exter_wded Writing
Work Assigned Work Assigned
Independent 3.4 3.1
E& Private Arabic 3.4 3.0
International 5.2 4.8
., _Primary 4.6 4.1
& Preparatory 4.2 3.9
7 Secondary 4.1 3.8
All Schools 3.9 3.6

These averages have been computed using weighted appropriately interpolated values for the response categories in order to obtain indicative

estimates of the actual figures.
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Table (139): Student description of classroom practices [by school type]: Mathematics classes

Frequency with Which.various approaches Independent Private International All
are used in class Arabic Schools
Whole class work lead by the teacher 3.7 3.6 3.7 3.7
Group work in class 3.3 2.8 2.6 3.1
Individual work in class 3.8 4.0 4.2 3.9
Teacher lectures to class 3.9 4.0 4.1 3.9

The averages may be broadly interpreted as follows: 1.0 to 1.7 indicating ‘never’; 1.8 to 2.5 indicating ‘rarely; 2.6 to 3.3
indicating ‘some days’; 3.4 to 4.1 indicating ‘most days’; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicating ‘every day’.

Table (140): Student description of classroom practices [by school stage]: Mathematics classes

Frequency Wg?e\':ljz;%hixa&i;f approaches Primary | Preparatory | Secondary Scﬁcl)lols
Whole class work lead by the teacher 3.8 3.7 3.7 3.7
Group work in class 3.2 2.8 2.8 3.1
Individual work in class 4.0 4.0 4.0 3.9
Teacher lectures to class 4.0 3.9 4.0 3.9

The averages may be broadly interpreted as follows: 1.0 to 1.7 indicating ‘never’; 1.8 to 2.5 indicating ‘rarely; 2.6 to 3.3 indicating
‘some days’; 3.4 to 4.1 indicating ‘most days’; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicating ‘every day’.

Table (141): Student description of classroom practices [by school type]: Science classes

Frequency with which.various approaches Independent Private International All
are used in class Arabic Schools
Whole class work lead by the teacher 3.7 3.3 3.7 3.7
Group work in class 3.6 2.6 2.9 3.3
Individual work in class 3.4 3.6 3.8 3.5
Teacher lectures to class 3.9 3.7 4.0 3.9

The averages may be broadly interpreted as follows: 1.0 to 1.7 indicating ‘never’; 1.8 to 2.5 indicating ‘rarely; 2.6 to 3.3
indicating ‘some days’; 3.4 to 4.1 indicating ‘most days’; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicating ‘every day’.

Table (142): Student description of classroom practices [by school stage]: Science classes

Frequency W:at?ev:ljz:eiihi\r:in?sljss approaches Primary Preparatory | Secondary Scﬁcl)lols
Whole class work lead by the teacher 3.8 3.7 3.5 3.7
Group work in class 3.4 3.2 3.0 3.3
Individual work in class 3.7 3.6 3.5 3.5
Teacher lectures to class 4.0 4.0 3.8 3.9

The averages may be broadly interpreted as follows: 1.0 to 1.7 indicating ‘never’; 1.8 to 2.5 indicating ‘rarely; 2.6 to 3.3 indicating
‘some days’; 3.4 to 4.1 indicating ‘most days’; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicating ‘every day’.
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Table (143): Student opinion: how well schoolwork is understood [by school type and school

stage|
“I understand what my teacher Percentage Percentage OAv gg?iggl
explains in class™ Agreeing Disagreeing of Agreement
,, _Independent 71% 9% 3.8
E Private Arabic 73% 10% 3.9
International 79% 4% 4.0
., _Primary 81% 5% 4.1
§ Preparatory 72% 7% 3.9
Secondary 71% 7% 3.8
All Schools 73% 8% 39

The percentage agreeing comprises respondents who ‘agreed’ or ‘strongly agreed’; the percentage disagreeing comprises

respondents who ‘disagreed’ or ‘strongly disagreed’; and, the percentage expressing a neutral view are not represented in the
table. For overall level of agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3

indicates a neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement

Table (144): Parent report: appropriateness of the difficulty of the schoolwork given their
child [by school type and school stage]

Percentages of parents judging Schoolwork Assigned | Schoolwork Assigned | Schoolwork Assigned
the difficulty of the schoolwork ; e
. Co Is Too Easy Is About Right Is Too Difficult
assigned to their children
Independent 9% 7% 14%
[«5)
,% Private Arabic 9% 81% 10%
International 11% 81% 7%
., _Primary 10% 79% 11%
& Preparatory 10% 80% 10%
wn
Secondary 10% 80% 10%
All Schools 10% 78% 12%

Table (145): Parent opinion: provision of additional help needed by their child [by school type
and school stage]

“The school provides any additional Percen_tage P_ercenta_ge (ﬁ/ veer;aII?eLZ%I
help my child needs to do well” Agreeing Disagreeing of Agreement
Independent 70% 12% 3.7
% Private Arabic 61% 18% 35
International 59% 18% 3.5
,, _Primary 65% 15% 3.6
§ Preparatory 63% 16% 3.6
Secondary 62% 17% 3.5
All Schools %66 14% 3.6

The percentage agreeing comprises respondents who ‘agreed’ or ‘strongly agreed’; the percentage disagreeing comprises

respondents who ‘disagreed’ or ‘strongly disagreed’; and, the percentage expressing a neutral view are not represented in the
table. For overall level of agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3

indicates a neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement.
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Assessment practices and uses of assessment
information

Table (146): Schools’ use of different assessment instruments/approaches [by school type]
Percentages pf schools using selected Independent Private International “
assessment instruments/approaches Arabic
QCEA tests 2.7 2.0 14 2.2
Other standardised tests 1.4 14 1.9 1.5
Other external developed tests 2.2 1.9 2.0 2.1
Within-school developed tests 2.8 2.9 2.9 2.9
Student projects or portfolios 2.7 2.8 2.7 2.7
Student performance (music, science, art) 2.4 2.2 2.6 2.4
Individual oral, interview or observation 2.6 2.6 2.8 2.7

The averages may be broadly interpreted as follows: 1.0 to 1.6 indicating ‘2never’; 1.7 to 2.3 indicating ‘sometimes’; and, 2.4 to
3.0 indicating ‘usually’.

Table (147): Schools’ use of different assessment instruments/approaches [by school stage]
Percentages _of schools using selected assessment Primary | Preparatory | Secondary m
instruments/approaches
QCEA tests 2.0 2.0 1.9 2.2
Other standardised tests 1.5 1.7 1.7 1.5
Other external developed tests 2.0 2.1 2.2 2.1
Within-school developed tests 2.8 2.9 2.9 2.9
Student projects or portfolios 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7
Student performance (music, science, art) 2.4 2.4 2.5 2.4
Individual oral, interview or observation 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7

The averages may be broadly interpreted as follows: 1.0 to 1.6 indicating ‘never’; 1.7 to 2.3 indicating ‘sometimes’; and, 2.4 to 3.0
indicating ‘usually’.
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Table (148): Purposes for which schools’ use student assessment [by school type]

Percentages of schools reporting using student Independent Private International All

assessment for selected purposes Arabic Schools
Informing parents about child’s progress 100% 100% 100% 100%
Making adjustments to instructional practices 97% 93% 92% 95%
Comparing its performance with other schools 83% 2% 57% 74%
Tracking the school’s performance over time 98% 100% 94% 97%
School planning and development 93% 93% 93% 93%
Making school effectiveness judgements 95% 86% 81% 90%
Making teacher effectiveness judgements 99% 100% 97% 99%
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Table (149): Purposes for which schools’ use student assessment [by school stage]

e acsssmentfor seleqted purposgs | _Primary | Preparatory | secondary |EAAEN
Informing parents about child’s progress 100% 100% 100% 100%
Making adjustments to instructional practices 93% 94% 94% 95%
Comparing its performance with other schools 69% 72% 70% 74%
Tracking the school’s performance over time 96% 97% 97% 97%
School planning and development 92% 95% 95% 93%
Making school effectiveness judgements 87% 87% 86% 90%
Making teacher effectiveness judgements 98% 98% 98% 99%

Table (150): Frequency with which schools’ evaluate student progress [by school type]
Number of evaluations of students’ Privat
progress undertaken in a year as reported | Independent Arrlgt?ig International
by the school for each curriculum area
Arabic 4.6 4.3 4.8 4.6
English 4.6 4.3 5.2 4.8
Mathematics 4.6 4.3 5.2 4.8
Science 4.6 4.3 5.1 4.7

These averages have been computed using weighted appropriately interpolated values for the response categories in order to

obtain indicative estimates of the actual figures.

Graph (22): Frequency of formal student evaluation in selected curriculum areas

[by school type]
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Table (151): Frequency with which schools’ evaluate student progress [by school stage]
Number of evaluations of students’

progress undertaken in a year as reported Primary | Preparatory | Secondary

by the school for each curriculum area

Arabic 4.7 4.5 4.5 4.6
English 4.8 4.7 4.7 4.8
Mathematics 4.8 4.7 4.7 4.8
Science 4.8 4.7 4.7 4.7

These averages have been computed using weighted appropriately interpolated values for the response categories in order to
obtain indicative estimates of the actual figures.

Graph (23): Frequency of formal student evaluation in selected curriculum areas [by school
stage|

10 per
Year

8 per
Year

6 per
Year

4 per ‘ ’ ‘ ‘

Year

2 per
Year

0 per
Year:

Arabic English Mathematics Science

Primary @Preparatory 4 Secondary

69



Education in the Schools of Qatar Report for The Year 2012-13

70



Education in the Schools of Qatar Report for The Year 2012-13

Homework

Table (152): Teacher report: assignment of homework to students [by school type and school

stage|
Average Number of Days a Week Average Number of Hours a
on which Homework Assigned Week that Homework is Assigned
Independent 1.1 1.2
% Private Arabic 1.3 14
International 0.9 1.3
, _Primary 1.1 1.2
& Preparatory 1.0 1.3
? Secondary 1.0 1.3
All Schools 1.1 1.2 Y
Thze_se averages have been computt_ad using weighted appropriately interpolated values for the response categories in order to obtain S
indicative estimates of the actual figures. ;
g
Table (153): Parent report: amount of homework done by child [by school type and school o
stage| I
Average Number of Hours
Independent 1.9
E% Private Arabic 2.2
International 2.7
., _Primary 2.2
& Preparatory 2.4
7 Secondary 2.6
All Schools 2.2

Table (154): Student report: amount of homework done [by school type and school stage]

Average Number of Hours

Independent 5.9

% Private Arabic 6.4
International 7.2

o _Primary 6.9
§ Preparatory 6.5
Secondary 6.4

All Schools 6.3
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Graph (24): Students and Parents: Time students spend on homework (hours per week)
[by school type]
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Graph (25): Students and Parents: Time students spend on homework (hours per week)
[by school stage]
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Table (155): Student report: proportion of set homework completed [by school type and
school stage]

Proportion of Homework

Independent 3.0

% Private Arabic 3.0
International 3.3

, _Primary 3.2
& Preparatory 3.2
’ Secondary 3.1
All Schools 3.1

The averages may be broadly interpreted as follows: 1.0 to 1.7 indicating ‘almost none of the homework’; 1.8
to 2.5 indicating ‘some of the homework’; 2.6 to 3.2 indicating ‘most of the homework’; and, 3.3 to 4.0
indicating ‘almost all of the homework’.
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Graph (26): Students: Report on the proportion of assigned homework they complete [by
school type and school stage]
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Table (156): Student report: parental checking of homework [by school type and school stage]

The Average

Independent 3.6
F_;L Private Arabic 3.6
International 3.6

o _Primary 3.8
(c,j'; Preparatory 3.6
Secondary 3.3
All Schools 3.6

The averages may be broadly interpreted as follows: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates ‘never’; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates ‘rarely’; 2.6 to 3.3
indicates ‘sometimes’; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates ‘most times’; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates ‘almost always’.

Table (157): Assignment of homework as reported by teachers, students and parents [by
school type and school stage]

Percentages (r)]f various groups which report that Teachers Students Parents
omework is assigned

Independent 97% 97% 99%

& "Private Arabic 95% 94% 99%
International 94% 98% 99%

,, _Primary 96% 98% 99%
g Preparatory 96% 98% 99%
Secondary 96% 97% 98%

All Schools 96% 97% 99%
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Table (158): Parent report: family involvement with their children’s homework [by school

type and school stage]

Proportion of Homework with Proportion of Homework which

which the Child is Helped is Checked by a Family Member
Independent 2.5 2.9
% Private Arabic 2.6 3.0
International 2.5 3.0
., _Primary 2.7 3.2
& Preparatory 2.3 2.8
7 Secondary 2.2 2.7
All Schools 2.5 3.0

The averages may be broadly interpreted as follows: 1.0 to 1.7 indicating ‘almost none of the homework’; 1.8 to 2.5 indicating ‘some of the
homework’; 2.6 to 3.2 indicating ‘most of the homework’; and, 3.3 to 4.0 indicating ‘almost all of the homework’.

Table (159): Parent opinion: the value of the homework assigned [by school type and school

stage|

“The homework assigned in school is Percen_tage P_ercenta_ge OAv gﬁ?iggl
worthwhile” Agreeing Disagreeing of Agreement

Independent 80% 6% 3.9

% Private Arabic 82% 6% 4.0

International 86% 4% 4.0

Primary 85% 4% 4.0

(;'; Preparatory 83% 5% 4.0

Secondary 80% 7% 3.9

All Schools 82% 6% 4.0

The percentage agreeing comprises respondents who ‘agreed’ or ‘strongly agreed’; the percentage disagreeing comprises

respondents who ‘disagreed’ or ‘strongly disagreed’; and, the percentage expressing a neutral view are not represented in the
table. For overall level of agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3

indicates a neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement.
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Student attitudes
Table (160): Student opinion: enjoyment of Arabic classes [by school type and school stage]|

ey s . . Percentage Percentage CUEELE T
I enjoy Arabic classes Agreein Disaqreein Overall Level
greeing sagreeing of Agreement
Independent 65% 19% 3.7
E; Private Arabic 68% 18% 3.7
International 59% 20% 2.3
. Primary 69% 16% 3.1
§ Preparatory 60% 21% 2.9
Secondary 57% 22% 2.8
All Schools 64% 19% 3.2

The percentage agreeing comprises respondents who ‘agreed’ or ‘strongly agreed’; the percentage disagreeing comprises
respondents who ‘disagreed’ or ‘strongly disagreed’; and, the percentage expressing a neutral view are not represented in the
table. For overall level of agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3
indicates a neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement

Table (161): Student opinion: enjoyment of English classes [by school type and school stage]
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o ) , Percentage Percentage Average for

I enjoy English classes Agresing Disagresing Overall Level

of Agreement
Independent 67% 18% 3.7
E% Private Arabic 66% 20% 3.7
International 78% 7% 4.0
., _Primary 79% 9% 4.0
§ Preparatory 71% 14% 3.8
Secondary 67% 16% 3.7
All Schools 70% 15% 3.8

The percentage agreeing comprises respondents who ‘agreed’ or ‘strongly agreed’; the percentage disagreeing comprises
respondents who ‘disagreed’ or ‘strongly disagreed’; and, the percentage expressing a neutral view are not represented in the
table. For overall level of agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3
indicates a neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement

Table (162): Student opinion: enjoyment of Mathematics classes [by school type and school

stage|
Percentage Percentage (IR TOT
““| enjoy Mathematics classes™ ‘ag . 9 Overall Level
Agreeing Disagreeing of Agreement
,, _Independent 63% 22% 3.6
'% Private Arabic 69% 17% 3.8
International 69% 14% 3.8
., _Primary 12% 15% 3.9
aci'; Preparatory 63% 21% 3.6
Secondary 63% 19% 3.6
All Schools 65% 20% 3.6

The percentage agreeing comprises respondents who ‘agreed’ or ‘strongly agreed’; the percentage disagreeing comprises

respondents who “disagreed’ or ‘strongly disagreed’; and, the percentage expressing a neutral view are not represented in the
table. For overall level of agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3

indicates a neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement
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Table (163): Student opinion: enjoyment of Science classes [by school type and school stage]

. . " Percentage Percentage CUEELE T
I enjoy Science classes Agreeing Disagreeing (?fv,:rgarlelelﬁ:ﬁ![

Independent 71% 14% 3.7

% Private Arabic 66% 19% 3.5
International 78% 8% 4.0
Primary 80% 9% 4.1

(;';’ Preparatory 73% 13% 3.9
Secondary 70% 12% 3.6

All Schools 73% 12% 3.8

The percentage agreeing comprises respondents who ‘agreed’ or ‘strongly agreed’; the percentage disagreeing comprises
respondents who ‘disagreed” or ‘strongly disagreed’; and, the percentage expressing a neutral view are not represented in the
table. For overall level of agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3
indicates a neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement.

Table (164): Parent opinion: the degree to which their child works hard at school [by school
type and school stage]

“My child puts in much effort at Percen_tage Pgrcenta_ge (ﬁ/ ve?’;allgenggl
school” Agreeing Disagreeing of Agreement
Independent 77% 8% 3.9
% Private Arabic 73% 9% 3.8
International 84% 5% 4.1
Primary 82% 6% 4.1
(;';’ Preparatory 80% 7% 4.0
Secondary 80% 7% 4.0
All Schools 79% 7% 4.0

The percentage agreeing comprises respondents who ‘agreed’ or ‘strongly agreed’; the percentage disagreeing comprises
respondents who ‘disagreed” or ‘strongly disagreed’; and, the percentage expressing a neutral view are not represented in the
table. For overall level of agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3
indicates a neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement.

Table (165): Principal opinion: satisfaction with students’ motivation to learn [by school type
and school stage]

“The school’s students’ motivation Percentage Percentage OA VR 07
" - S verall Level
to learn Satisfied Dissatisfied . X
of Satisfaction
Independent 76% 14% 3.9
l% Private Arabic 92% 3% 4.5
International 91% 3% 4.4
Primary 87% 6% 4.2
g Preparatory 84% 8% 4.2
Secondary 84% 7% 4.2
All Schools 83% 9% 4.1

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied” or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage
dissatisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘dissatisfied” or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating
they were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates
strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates
satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.
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Table (166): Teacher opinion: satisfaction with students’ motivation to learn [by school type

and school stage]

Percentage Percentage Average for
“My students’ motivation to learn” entag ercentag Overall Level
Satisfied Dissatisfied . .

of Satisfaction
Independent 63% 24% 3.5
E Private Arabic 64% 20% 3.5
International 79% 10% 4.0
Primary 75% 14% 3.9
§ Preparatory 66% 21% 3.6
Secondary 64% 22% 3.6
All Schools 66% 20% 3.6

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied” or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage
dissatisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘dissatisfied’ or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating
they were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates
strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates
satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.

Table (167): Students’ further educational aspirations [by school type and school stage]

Highest level of education to which Percentage Below a Percentage Percentage Above a
students aspire Bachelor’s Degree Bachelor’s Degree | Bachelor’s Degree
Independent 15% 13% 72%

% Private Arabic 12% 13% 75%
International 9% 12% 79%
Primary 10% 13% 77%

::if’ Preparatory 13% 11% 76%

? " Secondary 12% 14% 74%

All Schools 13% 13% 74%

Graph (27): Students' educational level aspirations [by school type and school stage]
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Table (168): Parents’ further educational aspirations for their child [by school type and school

stage
Highest level gf G]Jducation to which parents | Percentage Below a Percentage Percentage Above a
aspire for their child Bachelor’s Degree | Bachelor’s Degree | Bachelor’s Degree
Independent 9% 18% 2%

% Private Arabic 4% 18% 77%
International 3% 18% 80%
Primary 6% 18% 76%

;if’ Preparatory 5% 18% 77%

? " Secondary 6% 18% 76%

All Schools 7% 18% 75%

Graph (28): Parents’ further educational aspirations for their children [by school type and
school stage]
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Table (169): Student opinion: satisfaction that school prepares for the future [by school type
and school stage]

“How well the school is preparing me Percgn_tage Pa_ercer_na_ge 5‘/ Veer;a;?el_;sgl
for the future” Satisfied Dissatisfied of Satisfaction
Independent 75% 12% 4.0
% Private Arabic 69% 16% 3.8
International 80% 7% 4.1
Primary 81% 8% 4.2
;if’ Preparatory 76% 10% 4.0
® " Secondary 74% 11% 3.9
All Schools 76% 11% 4.0

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied” or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage dissatisfied
comprises respondents who indicated they were “dissatisfied’ or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating they were neither
satisfied nor dissatisfied are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong dissatisfaction;
1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates satisfaction; and, 4.2 to
5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.
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Student Attendance and Punctuality

Table (170): Parent report: student absenteeism [by school type and school stage]

Average Percentage Days

., _Independent 9%
S Private Arabic 8%
International %

., _Primary 7%
& Preparatory 8%
7 Secondary 8%
All Schools 8%

These average percentages have been computed using weighted appropriately
interpolated values for the response categories in order to obtain indicative estimates
of the actual figures.

Table (171): Principal opinion: satisfaction with students’ attendance and punctuality [by
school type and school stage]
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“The levels of student attendance and Percentage Percentage 60‘ verage for
. ” - S verall Level
punctuality at the school Satisfied Dissatisfied . .
of Satisfaction
Independent 81% 12% 3.9
'% Private Arabic 84% 14% 3.9
International 69% 17% 3.7
Primary 78% 13% 3.8
(5]
§ Preparatory 76% 15% 3.8
Secondary 74% 15% 3.8
All Schools T7% 14% 3.9

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied’ or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage
dissatisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were “dissatisfied” or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating
they were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates
strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates
satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.
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Student Behaviour and Discipline

Table (172): Student opinion: fairness of school discipline [by school type and school stage]

e ” Percentage Percentage (TR O
Discipline is fair at my school Agreeing Disagreeing (?fv}i;lelelﬁ;/ﬁ![
Independent 53% 29% 3.4
E; Private Arabic 54% 29% 3.4
International 58% 19% 3.5
Primary 62% 19% 3.6 )
(;';’ Preparatory 53% 25% 3.4 E
Secondary 50% 28% 3.3 %
All Schools 55% 26% 3.4 2

The percentage agreeing comprises respondents who ‘agreed’ or ‘strongly agreed’; the percentage disagreeing comprises
respondents who ‘disagreed’ or ‘strongly disagreed’; and, the percentage expressing a neutral view are not represented in the
table. For overall level of agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3
indicates a neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement.

Table (173): Parent opinion: school discipline [by school type and school stage]

©
©
C
(4]
-
o
92
“The school maintains good Percentage Percentage C')Av \gﬁ?iggl (>5
discipline and order” Agreeing Disagreeing of Agreement c
(0]
Independent 80% 7% 4.0 o
@ 4=
S Private Arabic 79% 8% 4.0 %
International 80% 7% 3.9 'g
Primary 82% 6% 4.0 5
§’ Preparatory 79% 8% 3.9
Secondary 76% 9% 3.9
All Schools 80% 7% 4.0

The percentage agreeing comprises respondents who ‘agreed’ or ‘strongly agreed’; the percentage disagreeing comprises

respondents who “disagreed’ or ‘strongly disagreed’; and, the percentage expressing a neutral view are not represented in the
table. For overall level of agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3

indicates a neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement.

Table (174): Teacher opinion: views on the principal’s enforcement of behaviour policy [by
school type and school stage]

“That the principal enfo.rces rules Percentage Percentage C')A\\/ \;er;a;?el_gggl
about student behaviour™ Agreeing Disagreeing of Agreement
Independent 89% 4% 4.4
Eﬁ Private Arabic 71% 16% 3.8
International 71% 12% 3.9
Primary 82% 6% 4.2
(;'; Preparatory 79% 9% 4.1
Secondary 80% 8% 4.1
All Schools 84% 6% 4.3

The percentage agreeing comprises respondents who ‘agreed’ or ‘strongly agreed’; the percentage disagreeing comprises

respondents who “disagreed’ or ‘strongly disagreed’; and, the percentage expressing a neutral view are not represented in the
table. For overall level of agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3

indicates a neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement.
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Table (175): Parent opinion: satisfaction with how the school treats their child [by school type
and school stage]

“How well the school treats their Percentage Percentage OA GEIrelel (ol
A C o verall Level
child Satisfied Dissatisfied . .

of Satisfaction
Independent 81% 8% 3.9
S Private Arabic 80% 8% 3.9
International 84% 5% 4.0
Primary 84% 6% 4.0
§ Preparatory 82% 7% 3.9
Secondary 80% 8% 3.9
All Schools 82% 7% 3.9

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied” or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage dissatisfied comprises
respondents who indicated they were ‘dissatisfied’ or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating they were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6
to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.

Table (176): Principal opinion: satisfaction with student behaviour and discipline [by school
type and school stage]

“The behaviour and discipline of the Perc_enFage Pgrcer_ﬂage &‘gg?iggl
students at the school” Satisfied Dissatisfied of Satisfaction
Independent 93% 2% 4.3
% Private Arabic 97% 0% 4.5
International 96% 3% 4.4
Primary 96% 2% 4.4
(;'; Preparatory 94% 2% 4.4
Secondary 95% 3% 4.4
All Schools 94% 2% 4.4

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied” or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage dissatisfied comprises
respondents who indicated they were “dissatisfied” or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating they were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6
to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.

Table (177): Teacher opinion: satisfaction with students’ behaviour and discipline [by school

type and school stage]
“My stude_nts_’ b_ehaviour and PercgnFage Pgrceqtqge (ﬁ/ veer;all?eLZSgl
discipline” Satisfied Dissatisfied of Satisfaction
Independent 63% 21% 3.6
% Private Arabic 64% 17% 3.5
International 72% 14% 3.8
Primary 71% 15% 3.7
(;'; Preparatory 65% 20% 3.6
Secondary 65% 19% 3.6
All Schools 65% 19% 3.6

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied” or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage dissatisfied comprises
respondents who indicated they were “dissatisfied” or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating they were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6
to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.
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Table (178): Student opinion: safety at school [by school type and school stage]

o . . Percentage Percentage YEIRT TE
My school is a safe place to be Agresing Disagreeing c?fv:\rgarléel;ne(\elre]It

Independent 69% 15% 3.8

% Private Arabic 65% 20% 3.6
International 72% 12% 3.9
Primary 74% 12% 4.0

(;';’ Preparatory 69% 14% 3.8
Secondary 67% 15% 3.7

All Schools 70% 14% 3.8

The percentage agreeing comprises respondents who ‘agreed’ or ‘strongly agreed’; the percentage disagreeing comprises
respondents who ‘disagreed” or ‘strongly disagreed’; and, the percentage expressing a neutral view are not represented in the
table. For overall level of agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3
indicates a neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement.

Table (179): Student report: frequency of being subject to theft or bullying [by school type
and school stage]

Frequency in a year with which student | Average Times Something Average Times Subject to
have been subject to negative actions” Has been Stolen Threat of Physical Violence
Independent 0.9 0.8
% Private Arabic 0.9 1.0
International 1.1 1.1
., _Primary 1.0 1.2
& Preparatory 1.0 0.8
7 Secondary 0.9 0.7
All Schools 0.9 0.9

These averages have been computed using weighted appropriately interpolated values for the response categories in order to obtain
indicative estimates of the actual figures.

Table (180): Student report: disobeying school rules [by school type and school stage]

Frequency in a year with which student has been sent to A .
AR . . . verage Times
the principal’s office for disobeying school rules
Independent 0.7

(<5}

l% Private Arabic 0.8
International 0.6
Primary 0.7

S

& Preparatory 0.7

(9]

Secondary 0.7
All Schools 0.7

These averages have been computed using weighted appropriately interpolated values for the response categories in order to obtain
indicative estimates of the actual figures.
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Table (181): Student report: school contacts parents about behaviour

Frequency in a year with which student’s parents have Average Times
been contacted by the school for wrongdoing
Independent 0.5
% Private Arabic 0.5
International 0.5
o _Primary 0.5
&  Preparatory 0.5
s Secondary 0.5
All Schools 0.5

These averages have been computed using weighted appropriately interpolated values for the response categories in order to obtain
indicative estimates of the actual figures.
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Parent-School Communications

Table (182): Schools’ parent reporting practices [by school type and school stage]
Percentages of schools which use Report at End of Rep_ort at Defined Report on an As-
. Time in Each .
selected approaches to parent reporting Each Term Term Requested Basis
Independent 99% 97% 92%
(5]
l% Private Arabic 100% 83% 100%
International 98% 58% 80%
., _Primary 99% 79% 87%
& Preparatory 98% 75% 86%
[9p]
Secondary 99% 74% 89%
All Schools 99% 83% 89%
Graph (29): Proportions of schools using selected parent reporting frequencies [by school
type
100%yp |
80%
60%
40%
20%
0% At end of each semester At defined times in each On an as-requested basis
semester
mInd PA Int

Graph (30): Proportions of schools using selected parent reporting frequencies [by school
stage|
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Table (183): Parent report: frequency of parental-school contacts [by school type and school

stage
Frequency iﬁ a]year with which there Average Times Parents Have | Average Times School Has

has been personal home-school contact Contacted the School Contacted the Parents

Independent 2.5 14

% Private Arabic 3.2 15

International 3.2 15

. Primary 3.1 15

& Preparatory 2.8 1.4

7 Secondary 2.6 1.3

All Schools 2.8 1.4

These averages have been computed using weighted appropriately interpolated values for the response categories in
order to obtain indicative estimates of the actual figures.

Graph (31): Parents: Numbers of parent—school contacts in a school year [by school type and
school stage]
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Table (184): Parent report: frequency of receiving student report cards from the school [by
school type and school stage]

Frequency in a year with which parents have received Average Times
student report cards from the school

Independent 1.7

Eﬁ Private Arabic 1.6
International 1.7

., _Primary 1.8
& Preparatory 1.7
7 Secondary 1.6
All Schools 1.7

These averages have been computed using weighted appropriately interpolated values for the response
categories in order to obtain indicative estimates of the actual figures.
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Graph (32): Parents: Numbers of student report cards received from the school in a school
year [by school type and school stage]

5 5
4 4
3 3
2 5 ‘
1 1
0 0

Student report cards received Student report cards received

¢Ind PA Int Primary @ Preparatory 4 Secondary

Table (185): Parent report: frequency of receiving information from the school [by school type
and school stage]

Frequengy w_ith Wh!Ch parents have received information The Average
(eg publications, circulars, newsletters) from the school
Independent 154
% Private Arabic 15.7
International 26.9
. Primary 22.0
& Preparatory 21.1
7 Secondary 19.8
All Schools 19.3

These averages have been computed using weighted appropriately interpolated values for the response
categories in order to obtain indicative estimates of the actual figures.

Graph (33): Parents: Numbers of sets of information received from the school in a school year
[by school type and school stage|
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Table (186): Teacher report: frequency of teacher communications with students’ parents
[by school type and school stage]

The Average

Independent 3.1
% Private Arabic 3.2
International 3.4

. Primary 3.2
(c/j';’ Preparatory 3.2
Secondary 3.1
All Schools 3.1

The averages may be broadly interpreted as follows: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates ‘never’; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates ‘rarely’; 2.6 to 3.3
indicates ‘some days’; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates ‘most days’; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates ‘every day’.

Table (187): Parent report: frequency of involvement in educational activities
[by school type and school stage]

Frequency in a year with which parents | Average Times Observing | Average Times Talking with
have been involved in selected activities Classroom Activities a Teacher or Principal
Independent 0.5 1.7
% Private Arabic 0.4 2.4
International 0.3 2.8
,, _Primary 0.5 2.3
& Preparatory 0.3 2.3
7 Secondary 0.3 2.1
All Schools 0.5 2.1

These averages have been computed using weighted appropriately interpolated values for the response categories in order to obtain

indicative estimates of the actual figures.

Table (188): Parent opinion: satisfaction with the school’s communications
[by school type and school stage]

“How well the_school communicates Perc_enFage Pgrcer_ﬂage (ﬁ/ veer;all?engl
with them” Satisfied Dissatisfied of Satisfaction
Independent 72% 11% 3.8
% Private Arabic 67% 14% 3.7
International 71% 12% 3.7
Primary 72% 11% 3.8
(;'; Preparatory 71% 11% 3.7
Secondary 69% 12% 3.7
All Schools 71% 11% 3.7

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied’ or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage
dissatisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were “dissatisfied” or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating
they were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates
strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates
satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.
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Parents’ involvement in, and interactions with, school
Table (189): Schools’ expectations of its students’ parents [by school type]

Percentage§ of schgols indicatjng selected Independent Private International
expectations of its students’ parents Arabic Schools

Notify it of student’s home problems 70% 76% 90% 77% —
Notify it if student has problem with peers 98% 100% 96% 98% 8
Inform teacher if child has lesson problems 95% 100% 97% 96% %
Help their child with homework 23% 14% 11% 18% @
Raise funds for school 33% 5% 16% 24% =
Volunteer for school projects/programs 77% 49% 85% 77% §
Respond to school enquiries 92% 100% 99% 95% g
Attend school-wide events 96% 95% 98% 96% O
Attend teacher interviews about child 95% 100% 98% 97% 3]
Observe their child’s classroom 91% 84% 42% 75% E
Attend parent council meetings 93% 95% 89% 92% %
Table (190): Schools’ expectations of its students’ parents [by school stage] -5
Percentages_ of schc_nols indicat’ing selected Primary | Preparatory | Secondary All %
expectations of its students’ parents Schools ~
Notify it of student’s home problems 78% 82% 82% 77% k=
Notify it if student has problem with peers 98% 97% 97% 98% €
Inform teacher if child has lesson problems 97% 97% 95% 96% o
Help their child with homework 16% 14% 15% 18% g
Raise funds for school 19% 23% 20% 24% =
Volunteer for school projects/programs 78% 74% 74% 77% g
Respond to school enquiries 95% 98% 98% 95% =
Attend school-wide events 97% 96% 96% 96% E
Attend teacher interviews about child 97% 96% 97% 97% %
Observe their child’s classroom 73% 64% 61% 75% =
Attend parent council meetings 92% 91% 91% 92% s

Table (191): Principal opinion: parental involvement in their child’s education [by school type
and school stage]

“P_arents are i_nvolved _With their Percen_tage P_ercenta_ge C')Av gﬁ?iggl
child’s education at this school” Agreeing Disagreeing of Agreement
Independent 78% 7% 4.1
E% Private Arabic 73% 5% 4.0
International 84% 3% 4.2
Primary 79% 5% 4.1
E%f’ Preparatory 81% 3% 4.2
Secondary 80% 5% 4.1
All Schools 79% 5% 4.1

The percentage agreeing comprises respondents who ‘agreed’ or ‘strongly agreed’; the percentage disagreeing comprises
respondents who ‘disagreed’ or ‘strongly disagreed’; and, the percentage expressing a neutral view are not represented in the
table. For overall level of agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3
indicates a neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement.
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Table (192): Principal opinion: satisfaction with parental support for learning [by school type
and school stage]

“The parental support at your school Percentage Percentage OAv ﬁ;ﬁ?ig;l
for student learning” Satisfied Dissatisfied of Satisfaction
Independent 68% 16% 3.7
% Private Arabic 78% 3% 4.1
International 83% 4% 4.1
Primary 76% 10% 3.9
(;';’ Preparatory 7% 5% 4.0
Secondary 79% 7% 4.0
All Schools 74% 11% 39

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied’ or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage
dissatisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were “dissatisfied” or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating
they were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates
strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates
satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.

Table (193): Teacher opinion: satisfaction with parental support for learning [by school type
and school stage]

“Parental support at your school for Percentage Percentage OAv gg?ig;l
student learning” Satisfied Dissatisfied of Satisfaction
Independent 56% 22% 3.4
& "private Arabic 56% 19% 35
International 67% 11% 3.7
,, _Primary 62% 17% 3.6
§ Preparatory 60% 18% 3.5
Secondary 59% 18% 3.5
All Schools 58% 20% 35

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied’ or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage
dissatisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were “dissatisfied” or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating
they were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates
strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates
satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.

Table (194): Parents’ description of frequency of involvement in aspects of school

[by school type]
Frequency in a year with which parents have Independent Private International
participated in selected school activities Arabic Schools
Participate in parent council 14 1.0 1.1 1.3
Serve on school committees 0.6 0.4 0.6 0.6
Volunteer to help in the classroom 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.3
Help with school activities and/or fundraising] 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.8
Attend a school event 0.8 0.8 1.5 1.1

These averages have been computed using weighted appropriately interpolated values for the response categories in order to obtain
indicative estimates of the actual figures.
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Graph (34): Parents: Frequency of involvement in aspects of the school in the year [by school

type]
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Table (195): Parents’ description of frequency of involvement in aspects of school

[by school stage]
Participate in parent council 1.3 1.1 1.0 1.3
Serve on school committees 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.6
Volunteer to help in the classroom 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3
Help with school activities and/or fundraising 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8
Attend a school event 1.3 1.2 1.1 1.1

These averages have been computed using weighted appropriately interpolated values for the response categories in order to obtain indicative
estimates of the actual figures.

Graph (35): Parents: Frequency of involvement in aspects of the school in the year [by school
stage]
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Table (196): Parent opinion: involvement in school decisions [by school type and school stage]

“l hav_e_an adequa_lte say in _school Percentage Percentage OA\‘/ \(Ieer;?enggl
decisions affecting my child” Agreeing Disagreeing of Agreement
Independent 39% 29% 3.1

% Private Arabic 34% 34% 2.9
International 33% 34% 2.9
Primary 37% 32% 3.0

(;';’ Preparatory 35% 32% 3.0
Secondary 34% 33% 3.0

All Schools 37% 31% 3.0

The percentage agreeing comprises respondents who ‘agreed’ or ‘strongly agreed’; the percentage disagreeing comprises
respondents who ‘disagreed” or ‘strongly disagreed’; and, the percentage expressing a neutral view are not represented in the
table. For overall level of agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3
indicates a neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement.

Table (197): Schools’ reporting of parent participation in its activities [by school type]
Percentages of _sc_hools_ reporting that_ parents Independent Private International $
actually participate in selected activities Arabic
Attending parent council 98% 93% 85% 94%
School fund raising activities 37% 3% 18% 28%
Volunteering in the classrooms 39% 23% 38% 37%
Assisting with other school programs 85% 63% 83% 83%
Serving on school committee/board 84% 47% 56% 72%
Deciding how school budget will be spent 35% 13% 8% 25%
Advising on special programs 86% 67% 65% 78%

Table (198): Schools’ reporting of parent participation in its activities [by school stage]
Percentages of _sc_hools_reporting that_ parents Primary | Preparatory | Secondary

actually participate in selected activities Schools
Attending parent council 92% 92% 92% 94%
School fund raising activities 25% 24% 23% 28%
Volunteering in the classrooms 39% 32% 34% 37%
Assisting with other school programs 82% 80% 79% 83%
Serving on school committee/board 66% 66% 67% 72%
Deciding how school budget will be spent 16% 22% 25% 25%
Advising on special programs 75% 75% 72% 78%
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Table (199): Principal opinion: students’ parents’ involvement in the school [by school type

and school stage]

Average for

“The parents of s.tudents are involved Percentage Percentage Overall Level
with this school” Agreeing Disagreeing of Agreement
Independent 65% 12% 3.8
% Private Arabic 41% 32% 3.2
International 45% 23% 3.4
Primary 53% 21% 3.5
(;';’ Preparatory 52% 19% 3.5
Secondary 51% 21% 3.5
All Schools 56% 18% 3.6

The percentage agreeing comprises respondents who ‘agreed” or ‘strongly agreed’; the percentage disagreeing comprises
respondents who ‘disagreed’ or ‘strongly disagreed’; and, the percentage expressing a neutral view are not represented in the table.
For overall level of agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates a
neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement

Table (200): Principal opinion: school’s welcoming of parents
[by school type and school stage]

Average for

“That the parents are welcome at this Percentage Percentage Overall Level
school” Agreeing Disagreeing of Agreement
Independent 100% 0% 4.9
% Private Arabic 100% 0% 4.9
International 99% 0% 4.8
Primary 100% 0% 4.9
(;';’ Preparatory 99% 0% 4.9
Secondary 99% 0% 4.9
All Schools 100% 0% 4.9

The percentage agreeing comprises respondents who ‘agreed’ or ‘strongly agreed’; the percentage disagreeing comprises
respondents who ‘disagreed’ or ‘strongly disagreed’; and, the percentage expressing a neutral view are not represented in the table.
For overall level of agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates a
neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement

Table (201): Teacher opinion: school’s welcoming of parents [by school t

pe and school stage]
Average for

“That the parents are welcome at this Percen;age P_ercenta_ge Overall Level
school” Agreeing Disagreeing of Agreement
Independent 97% 0% 4.7
% Private Arabic 95% 3% 4.6
International 92% 2% 4.4
Primary 95% 1% 4.6
(;';’ Preparatory 95% 1% 4.6
Secondary 94% 1% 4.6
All Schools 96% 1% 4.6

The percentage agreeing comprises respondents who ‘agreed’ or ‘strongly agreed’; the percentage disagreeing comprises
respondents who ‘disagreed’ or ‘strongly disagreed’; and, the percentage expressing a neutral view are not represented in the table.
For overall level of agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates a
neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement
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Table (202): Principal opinion: teachers’ relationship with students’ parents [by school type
and school stage]

“The scr_]ool’_s teachers have a good Percenyage P_ercentgge (')A\‘/ Veer;a;?eL;?/é
relationship with the students’ parents™ Agreeing Disagreeing of Agreement
Independent 97% 0% 4.7
% Private Arabic 100% 0% 4.8
International 97% 1% 4.6
Primary 97% 0% 4.7
(;';’ Preparatory 96% 1% 4.7
Secondary 97% 1% 4.7
All Schools 97% 0% 4.7

The percentage agreeing comprises respondents who ‘agreed’ or ‘strongly agreed’; the percentage disagreeing comprises
respondents who ‘disagreed’ or ‘strongly disagreed’; and, the percentage expressing a neutral view are not represented in the table.
For overall level of agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates a
neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement

Table (203): Teacher opinion: teachers’ relationship with students’ parents [by school type
and school stage]

“The school’_s teachers have a good Percen_tage P_ercenta_ge (')AV \g;a;?el_:sgl
relationship with the students’ parents™ Agreeing Disagreeing of Agreement
Independent 92% 2% 4.5
% Private Arabic 91% 3% 4.3
International 82% 4% 4.1
Primary 89% 2% 4.3
% Preparatory 87% 3% 4.3
” Secondary 87% 3% 4.3
All Schools 90% 2% 4.4

The percentage agreeing comprises respondents who ‘agreed’ or ‘strongly agreed’; the percentage disagreeing comprises
respondents who “disagreed’ or ‘strongly disagreed’; and, the percentage expressing a neutral view are not represented in the table.
For overall level of agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates a
neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement
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Aspects of client satisfaction

Table (204): Student opinion: satisfaction with school [by school type and school stage]

o . - Percentage Percentage Average for
That the school is a good one Satisfied Dissatisfied O(?vsearfillszté_;\i/g:]

Independent 68% 16% 3.7
F_;L Private Arabic 64% 21% 3.6
International 71% 13% 3.9
Primary 74% 13% 3.9
& _Preparatory 67% 15% 3.8
& Secondary 65% 16% 3.7
All Schools 68% 15% 3.8

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied” or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage dissatisfied comprises
respondents who indicated they were ‘dissatisfied” or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating they were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied are
not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to 3.3
indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.

Table (205): Parent opinion: satisfaction with education provided by the school [by school

type and school stage]

whidisgetingagededuatinat. | Perceniae | percen: | AR
of Satisfaction

Independent 79% 7% 3.9

% Private Arabic 78% 8% 3.9

International 81% 6% 3.9

Primary 81% 6% 4.0

(;'; Preparatory 80% 6% 3.9

Secondary 78% 7% 3.9

All Schools 80% 7% 39

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied” or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage dissatisfied comprises
respondents who indicated they were “dissatisfied” or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating they were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6
to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.

Table (206): Parent opinion: satisfaction with the quality of the school’s curriculum [by school
type and school stage]

Theqalty ot e curiaimproiced | P | percene: AR
of Satisfaction
Independent 72% 10% 3.8
% Private Arabic 73% 10% 3.8
International 81% 6% 3.9
_ _Primary 78% 7% 3.9
?/@; Preparatory 77% 7% 3.9
Secondary 75% 9% 3.8
All Schools 75% 9% 3.8

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied” or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage dissatisfied comprises
respondents who indicated they were “dissatisfied” or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating they were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
are not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6
to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.
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Table (207): Parent opinion: satisfaction with school as preparation for the future [by school
type and school stage]

*“The school’s preparation of your child for Percentage Percentage Average for
. ” . . Overall Level
their future Satisfied Dissatisfied . .
of Satisfaction
Independent 77% 8% 3.9

[«5)

S _Private Arabic 74% 9% 3.8
International 75% 8% 3.8
Primary 77% 7% 3.9

(5]

& Preparatory 75% 8% 3.8

(2]

Secondary 73% 9% 3.8
All Schools 76% 8% 39

The percentage satisfied comprises respondents who indicated they were ‘satisfied” or ‘very satisfied’; the percentage dissatisfied comprises
respondents who indicated they were “dissatisfied” or ‘very dissatisfied’; and, the percentage indicating they were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied are
not represented in the table. For overall level of satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to 3.3
indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.

Table (208): Student opinion: how well they like school [by school type and school stage]

- . Percentage Percentage (TR T

I like my school Agresing Disagresing Overall Level

of Agreement
Independent 55% 25% 3.4
% Private Arabic 55% 27% 3.4
International 65% 15% 3.7
Primary 67% 16% 3.7
E% Preparatory 57% 21% 3.4
Secondary 54% 22% 3.4
All Schools 58% 22% 3.5

The percentage agreeing comprises respondents who ‘agreed’ or ‘strongly agreed’; the percentage disagreeing comprises
respondents who ‘disagreed” or ‘strongly disagreed’; and, the percentage expressing a neutral view are not represented in the
table. For overall level of agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3
indicates a neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement

Table (209): Parent opinion: how well their child enjoys school [by school type and school

stage|
Percentage Percentage AN
“Mly child enjoys going to school” Agreei g . 9 Overall Level
greeing Disagreeing
of Agreement
Independent 71% 12% 3.8
S Private Arabic 71% 12% 3.8
International 82% 6% 4.1
Primary 80% 7% 4.0
g Preparatory 76% 9% 3.9
Secondary 72% 11% 3.8
All Schools 75% 10% 3.9

The percentage agreeing comprises respondents who ‘agreed’ or ‘strongly agreed’; the percentage disagreeing comprises
respondents who ‘disagreed” or ‘strongly disagreed’; and, the percentage expressing a neutral view are not represented in the
table. For overall level of agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3
indicates a neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement.
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Comparative information 2011 to 2013:

Selected indicators

Table (210): Teachers’ formal teaching qualifications 2011 to 2013 [by school type and school

stage|

Percentage of teachers with formal | Percentage Percentage Percentage

teaching qualifications in 2011 in 2012 in 2013

Independent 66% 67% 65%

& "Private Arabic 68% 66% 70%

International 82% 82% 85%

,, _Primary 71% 71% 72%

g Preparatory 72% 74% 75%

Secondary 74% 75% 75%

All Schools 72% 70% 70%

Graph (36): Proportions of teachers with formal teaching qualifications [by school type]

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

2010-11

Private Arabic

Graph (37): Proportions of teachers with formal teaching qualifications [by school stage]
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Education in the Schools of Qatar Report for The Year 2012-13

Table (211): Principal opinion: satisfaction with instructional quality of school’s teachers
2011 to 2013

“The instructional i and abiltes | <5 %01 | safaction | satisfaction
in 2011 in 2012 in 2013

Independent 4.3 4.3 4.3
E;L Private Arabic 4.4 4.5 4.6
International 4.6 4.5 4.5
Primary 4.3 4.4 4.4
(;';’ Preparatory 4.4 4.5 4.5
Secondary 4.4 4.5 4.5
All Schools 4.4 4.4 4.4

For overall satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6
to 3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates
strong satisfaction.

Graph (38): Principal satisfaction with the quality of the school's teachers [by school type]
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Graph (39): Principal satisfaction with the quality of the school's teachers [by school stage]
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Table (212): Principal opinion: their autonomy 2011 to 2013 [by school type and school stage]

atl\ﬂr{ ebséﬂg;”tﬁ\;vteg ;:dcg?:r?; irt]gi,rjgs Ag r?e\eliwr::]lt in | Ag r?e\eliwr::]lt in | Ag r?e\eliwr::]lt in
2011 2012 2013
Independent 4.4 45 4.7
% Private Arabic 4.5 4.5 4.4
International 4.2 45 4.4
Primary 4.3 4.5 4.4
53)';’ Preparatory 45 4.5 4.5
Secondary 4.4 4.5 4.5
All Schools 4.4 4.5 4.4

For overall satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to 3.3
indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong
satisfaction

Graph (40): Principal view: "Il have the freedom to change things in the school requiring
change" [by school type]
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Graph (41): Principal view: "'l have the freedom to change things in the school requiring
change™ [by school stage]
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Table (213): Teacher opinion: satisfaction with school leadership 2010 to 2013 [by school type
and school stage]

“The quality of the school’s _Overgll . _Overqll ) _Overgll .

leadership” Satisfaction in | Satisfaction in | Satisfaction in
2011 2012 2013
Independent 4.2 4.3 4.4
% Private Arabic 3.7 3.8 3.8
International 3.5 3.5 3.6
_ Primary 3.9 3.9 4.1
§ Preparatory 3.9 3.9 4.0
Secondary 3.9 3.9 4.0
All Schools 4.0 4.1 4.2

For overall satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to 3.3
indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong
satisfaction.

Graph (42): Teacher satisfaction with school leadership [by school type]

Strongl

Sal:i)sl;”:gez ® == ®

Satisfied

Neutral

Dissatisfied

Strongly

Dissatisfied 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13
Private Arabic =@==|ndependent International

Graph (43): Teacher satisfaction with school leadership [by school stage]

Strongly
Satisfied
— -

Satisfied
Neutral
Dissatisfied
Strongly
Dissatisfied

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13

Primary =@==Preparatory e=@==Sccondary

100



Education in the Schools of Qatar Report for The Year 2012-13

Table (214): Teacher opinion: valuing of their opinion in school decisions 2010 to 2013
[by school type and school stage]

““My opinion matters in school Overall . Overall . Overall .
decision-making” Agreementin | Agreementin | Agreementin
2011 2012 2013
Independent 3.5 3.6 3.8
% Private Arabic 3.4 3.4 3.4
International 3.2 3.2 3.3
_ Primary 3.4 3.4 3.6
(5/3'; Preparatory 3.4 3.4 3.6
Secondary 3.4 3.4 3.5
All Schools 3.4 3.5 3.7

For overall agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3
indicates a neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement.

Graph (44): Teacher view: "My opinion matters in school decision-making' [by school type]
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Graph (45): Teacher view: "My opinion matters in school decision-making' [by school stage]
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Table (215): Teacher opinion: whether the school is a well-organised place to work 2011 to
2013 [by school type and school stage]

" . . Overall Overall Overall
The school is a well-organised A . . .
lace o work” greement in | Agreement in | Agreement in

P 2011 2012 2013

Independent 4.1 4.2 4.3

S Private Arabic 3.7 3.8 3.8

International 34 3.5 3.6

Primary 3.8 3.9 4.0

§ Preparatory 3.9 3.9 4.0

Secondary 3.8 3.8 4.0

All Schools 4.0 4.0 4.1

For overall agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3
indicates a neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement.

Graph (46): Teacher view: ""The school is a well-organised place to work™ [by school type]
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Graph (47): Teacher view: ""The school is a well-organised place to work™ [by school stage]
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Table (216): Teacher report: professional development time 2011 to 2013

Time (hours) spent in year on

Average Time

Average Time

Average Time

100 Hours

80 Hours

60 Hours

40 Hours

20 Hours

0 Hours

professional development in 2011 in 2012 in 2013
, Independent 60.8 56.2 43.2
E Private Arabic 47.4 32.6 32.7
International 33.1 27.5 34.5
., Primary 48.6 43.6 37.8
g Preparatory 48.7 41.7 39.7
Secondary 51.5 43.8 40.6
All Schools 54.1 49.2 41.0
Graph (48): Teacher professional development time [by school type]
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Graph (49): Teacher professional development time [by school stage]
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Table (217): Teacher opinion: satisfaction with the quality of professional development 2011
to 2013 [by school type and school stage]

dev‘;-lrc?[;an?éjnatlg\gaczrz;gfeﬁaotfﬁ ?:L%T%IOI,, Sati(s)f\z/aecrt?éln in Sati(s)f\z/aecrt?éln in Sati(s)f\z/aecrt?éln in
2011 2012 2013
Independent 4.1 4.2 4.2
% Private Arabic 3.5 3.5 3.6
International 3.3 3.4 35
Primary 3.8 3.9 3.9
(;';’ Preparatory 3.8 3.8 3.9
Secondary 3.7 3.8 3.9
Al Schools 3.9 4.0 4.0

For overall satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to 3.3
indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.

Graph (50): Teacher satisfaction with professional development quality [by school type]
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Graph (51): Teacher satisfaction with professional development quality [by school stage]
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Table (218): Student opinion: teacher encouragement 2011 to 2013 [by school type and school

stage|
“Myteschersencouregeme | 5o rooicein | agreementin | Agresmentin
2011 2012 2013
Independent 3.9 3.9 3.9
% Private Arabic 4.0 4.0 3.9
International 4.2 4.2 4.2
Primary 4.2 4.2 4.2
z% Preparatory 4.0 4.0 4.0
Secondary 3.9 3.9 3.9
All Schools 4.0 4.0 4.0

For overall agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3
indicates a neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement.

Graph (52): Student view: "My teachers encourage me to do my best™ [by school type]
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Graph (53): Student view: "My teachers encourage me to do my best™ [by school Stage]
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Table (219): Student opinion: satisfaction with activity range 2011 to 2013 [by school type and
school stage]

“The rangaet (t)r]: ea (S:g\]/:)t(;?s available Sa_(tji\s/g?tlilon Sa_(t)i:fe;?tlilon Sa_(t)i:fe;?tlilon
in 2011 in 2012 in 2013

Independent 3.7 3.6 3.6
% Private Arabic 3.3 3.4 3.4
International 3.6 3.6 3.6
__Primary 3.9 3.9 3.8
§ Preparatory 3.6 3.6 3.5
Secondary 3.3 3.3 3.3
All Schools 3.7 3.6 3.6

For overall satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to 3.3
indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong
satisfaction.

Graph (54): Student satisfaction with the school's range of activities [by school type]
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Graph (55): Student satisfaction with the school's range of activities [by school stage]
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Table (220): School computers 2011 to 2013 [by school type and school stage]

Average number of students per Average in Average in Average in

school computer 2011 2012 2013

Independent 6.8 7.3 7.0

& "Private Arabic 15.7 235 23.9

International 6.1 19.2 19.2

., _Primary 7.0 13.6 13.6

(7&';’ Preparatory 6.1 16.0 16.5

Secondary 6.5 16.5 17.6

All Schools 6.8 12.3 12.1

Graph (56): Average number of students per school computer [by school type]
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Graph (57): Average number of students per school computer [by school stage]|
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Table (221): Student opinion: satisfaction with computer access 2011 to 2013 [by school type
and school stage]

“The availability of computers for O_veral_l O_veral_l O_veral_l
student use at the school” Sa_tlsfactlon Sa_tlsfactlon Sa_tlsfactlon

in 2011 in 2012 in 2013
Independent 3.8 3.7 3.7
% Private Arabic 3.3 3.3 3.1
International 3.6 3.5 3.5
_ _Primary 3.9 3.9 3.8
§ Preparatory 3.8 3.7 3.6
Secondary 3.4 3.3 3.2
All Schools 3.8 3.7 3.6

For overall satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to
3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong
satisfaction.

Graph (58): Student satisfaction with access to computers at school [by school type]
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Graph (59): Student satisfaction with access to computers at school [by school stage]
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Table (222): Average QCEA Arabic subject scale scores 2011 to 2013

Average Scale Score | Average Scale Score | Average Scale Score
in 2011 in 2012 in 2013
Grade 4 477 481 496
Grade 5 492 494 506
Grade 6 515 522 527
Grade 7 538 532 541
Grade 8 539 534 534
Grade 9 554 547 552
Grade 10 559 554 559
Grade 11 561 951 561

The scales have been constructed so that individual student’s scores are typically within the range from 190 to about
940. These scale scores provide a broad indication of the students’ performance, with the higher the score being
indicative of stronger performance. For each curriculum area there are different scales, so the scores cannot be
directly compared across curriculum areas.

Graph (60): Average QCEA Arabic subject scale scores [Independent Schools]|
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Table (223): Average QCEA English subject scale scores 2011 to 2013

Average Scale Score Average Scale Score Average Scale Score
in 2011 in 2012 in 2013
Grade 4 524 526 534
Grade 5 533 535 544
Grade 6 541 547 552
Grade 7 547 549 556
Grade 8 550 550 558
Grade 9 558 560 567
Grade 10 564 565 569
Grade 11 568 567 573

The scales have been constructed so that individual student’s scores are typically within the range from 385 to about 715.
These scale scores provide a broad indication of the students’ performance, with the higher the score being indicative of
stronger performance. For each curriculum area there are different scales, so the scores cannot be directly compared
across curriculum areas.

Graph (61): Average QCEA English subject scale scores [Independent Schools]
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Table (224): Average QCEA Mathematics subject scale scores 2011 to 2013

Average Scale Score Average Scale Score | Average Scale Score in

in 2011 in 2012 2013
Grade 4 463 481 517
Grade 5 537 566 567
Grade 6 504 534 552
Grade 7 513 523 563
Grade 8 540 552 576
Grade 9 535 545 564
Grade 10 641 638 639
Grade 11 658 644 658

The scales have been constructed so that individual student’s scores are typically within the range from 350 to about 875.
These scale scores provide a broad indication of the students’ performance, with the higher the score being indicative of
stronger performance. For each curriculum area there are different scales, so the scores cannot be directly compared across
curriculum areas. Moreover, within the Mathematics curriculum area, the scales have different underlying bases for each
grade and thus the scores can also not be directly compared across grades.

Graph (62): Average QCEA Mathematics subject scale scores [Independent Schools]
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Table (225): Average QCEA Science subject scale scores 2011 to 2013

Average Scale Scores Average Scale Scores Average Scale Scores
in 2011 in 2012 in 2013

Grade 4 555 565 596
Grade 5 564 558 576
Grade 6 528 539 556
Grade 7 518 522 577
Grade 8 543 550 567
Grade 9 540 538 568

Biology Chemistry Physics Biology Chemistry Physics Biology Chemistry Physics
Cradel0 5171 612 | 626 | 519 | 609 | 616 | 619 | 619 | 630

Biology | Chemistry Physics Biology | Chemistry Physics Biology | Chemistry Physics
Grade 11 176541 668 | 621 | 586 | 660 | 612 | 666 | 669 | 639

The scales have been constructed so that individual student’s scores are typically within the range from 350 to about 825. These scale scores provide a broad indication of
the students’ performance, with the higher the score being indicative of stronger performance. For each curriculum area there are different scales, so the scores cannot be
directly compared across curriculum areas. Moreover, within the Science curriculum area, the scales have different underlying bases for each grade and thus the scores can
also not be directly compared across grades.

Graph (63): Average QCEA Science subject scale scores [Independent Schools]
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Table (226): Average QCEA Islamic Studies subject scale scores 2011 to 2013

Average Scale Score Average Scale Score Average Scale Score
in 2011 in 2012 in 2013
Grade 4 476 474 481
Grade 5 469 469 469
Grade 6 480 479 489
Grade 7 460 467 479
Grade 8 452 453 458
Grade 9 476 479 493
Grade 10 489 482 483
Grade 11 485 480 483

The scales have been constructed so that individual student’s scores are typically within the range from 300 to about 600. These
scale scores provide a broad indication of the students’ performance, with the higher the score being indicative of stronger
performance.

Graph (64): Average QCEA Islamic Studies subject scale scores [Independent Schools]
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Table (227): Average QCEA Social Studies subject scale scores 2012 to 2013

Average Scale Score Average Scale Score
in 2012 in 2013
Grade 4 504 496
Grade 5 504 497
Grade 6 505 495
Grade 7 505 499
Grade 8 506 498
Grade 9 507 498
Grade 10 506 497
Grade 11 523 497

The scales have been constructed so that individual student’s scores are typically within the range from 305 to
about 875. These scale scores provide a broad indication of the students’ performance, with the higher the
score being indicative of stronger performance.

Graph (65): Average QCEA Social Studies subject scale scores [Independent Schools]
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Table (228): Parent opinion: satisfaction with the school’s communications 2011 to 2013
[by school type and school stage]

“How well the school communicates _Overgll . _Overqll . _Overe_lll )
with them” Satisfaction in | Satisfaction in | Satisfaction in
2011 2012 2013
Independent 3.7 3.8 3.8
% Private Arabic 3.5 3.6 3.7
International 3.8 3.6 3.7
. Primary 3.7 3.7 3.8
g Preparatory 3.7 3.7 3.7
Secondary 3.7 3.6 3.7
All Schools 3.7 3.7 3.7

For overall satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to 3.3 indicates
neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong satisfaction.

Graph (66): Parent satisfaction with the school's communications [by school type]
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Graph (67): Parent satisfaction with the school's communications [by school stage]
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Table (229): Parent opinion: involvement in school decisions 2011 to 2013 [by school type and
school stage]

« - Overall Overall Overall
I have an adequate say in school A . A . A .

decisions affecting my child” greement in | Agreementin | Agreement in
2011 2012 2013
Independent 3.0 3.1 3.1
S Private Arabic 2.9 2.9 2.9
International 2.9 2.7 2.9
_ _Primary 3.0 3.0 3.0
§ Preparatory 3.0 2.9 3.0
Secondary 3.0 2.9 3.0
All Schools 3.0 3.0 3.0

For overall agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3
indicates a neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement.

Graph (68): Parent view: "'| have an adequate say in school decisions about my child™ [by
school type]
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Graph (69): Parent view: "'l have an adequate say in school decisions about my child™ [by
school stage]
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Table (230): Parent opinion: satisfaction with how well the school treats their child 2011 to
2013 [by school type and school stage]

“How well thﬁﬁﬁggo' treats their Sati(s)f\;ecrt?cl)ln in Sati(sj%ecrt?cl)ln in Sati(sj%ecrt?cl)ln in
2011 2012 2013
Independent 3.9 3.9 3.9
% Private Arabic 3.9 3.9 3.9
International 4.0 3.9 4.0
_ Primary 4.0 4.0 4.0
(‘,3; Preparatory 4.0 3.9 3.9
Secondary 3.9 3.8 3.9
All Schools 4.0 3.9 39

For overall satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to 3.3
indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong
satisfaction.

Graph (70): Parent satisfaction with how well the school treats their child [by school type]
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Graph (71): Parent satisfaction with how well the school treats their child [by school stage]
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Table (231): Student opinion: satisfaction with school 2011 to 2013 [by school type and school

stage|
Overall Overall Overall

“That the school is a good one™ Satisfaction in | Satisfaction Satisfaction
2011 2012 2013
Independent 3.8 3.8 3.7
l% Private Arabic 3.6 3.7 3.6
International 3.9 3.8 3.9
_ Primary 4.0 3.9 3.9
g Preparatory 3.8 3.8 3.8
Secondary 3.6 3.6 3.7
All Schools 3.8 3.8 3.8

For overall satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to 3.3
indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong
satisfaction.

Graph (72): Student satisfaction with the school [by school type]
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Graph (73): Student satisfaction with the school [by school stage]
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Table (232): Student opinion: how well they enjoy school 2011 to 2013 [by school type and
school stage]

Overall Overall Overall
““I enjoy going to school” Agreement in | Agreementin | Agreement in
2011 2012 2013
Independent 3.6 3.4 3.4
% Private Arabic 3.5 3.5 3.4
International 3.7 3.7 3.7
_ _Primary 3.8 3.7 3.7
5“? Preparatory 3.6 3.5 3.4
Secondary 3.4 3.3 3.4
All Schools 3.6 35 3.5

For overall agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3
indicates a neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement.

Graph (74): Student view: "'l enjoy school™ [by school type]
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Graph (75): Student view: "'l enjoy school™ [by school stage]
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Table (233): Parent opinion: how well their child enjoys school 2011 to 2013

Overall Overall Overall

“My child enjoys going to school” | Agreementin | Agreementin | Agreementin
2011 2012 2013
Independent 3.8 3.8 3.8
% Private Arabic 3.8 3.9 3.8
International 4.1 4.0 4.1
_ Primary 4.0 4.0 4.0
g Preparatory 3.9 3.8 3.9
Secondary 3.8 3.6 3.8
All Schools 3.9 3.8 39

For overall agreement: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong disagreement; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates disagreement; 2.6 to 3.3
indicates a neutral view; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates agreement; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong agreement.

Graph (76): Parent view: "My child enjoys school** [by school type]
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Graph (77): Parent view: "*My child enjoys school [by school stage]
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Table (234): Parent opinion: satisfaction with the education provided by the school 2011 to
2013 [by school type and school stage]

My child is getting a good O_veral_l O_veral_l O_veral_l
education at this school” Saitr:s;%cltllon Saitf;%cl“zon Saitr:s;%cltéon

Independent 3.9 4.0 3.9
S Private Arabic 3.9 3.9 3.9
International 4.0 3.9 3.9
_ Primary 4.0 4.0 4.0
(7&';’ Preparatory 4.0 3.9 3.9
Secondary 3.9 3.8 3.9
All Schools 4.0 3.9 3.9

For overall satisfaction: 1.0 to 1.7 indicates strong dissatisfaction; 1.8 to 2.5 indicates dissatisfaction; 2.6 to
3.3 indicates neither satisfied nor dissatisfied; 3.4 to 4.1 indicates satisfaction; and, 4.2 to 5.0 indicates strong

satisfaction.

Graph (78): Parent satisfaction with the school providing good education [by school type]|
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Graph (79): Parent satisfaction with the school providing good education [by school stage]
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